
INDEX TO CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 

JANUARY TO DECEMBER, 1969 

- A _ 

Alderman Abbott — 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 130 Respecting Electric 

Wiring and the Use of Electrical Energy — Notice 
of Motion 290, 

Re: St. Mary's University Development on Stanfield 
Property — Question 

Re: Report on Housing — Question 
Re: Staff Time — Historic Buildings — Question 
Re: Newspaper Reports concerning Low—cost Housing 

to Solve Shortage — Question 
Re: Rescinding Motion of Council regarding Confir- 

mation of Grade and Line for Harbour Drive — 
Notice of Motion 

Resolution Approved by City Council June 19, 1969 — 
Grade and Line — Margison Plan — Harbour Drive — 
Court House to Cogswell Street Interchange — Motion 
of Rescission 689, 

Status of Causeway Across the North West Arm — Ques. 
Start of Construction Workmen's Compensation Building 

South End of the City ~ Question ' 

Half—way House — Questiqn _ 

Amendment to City Charter for the Establishment of 
Assistant City Manager and Permissive Delegation of 
Power by the City Manager to the Assistant City 
Manager 712, 747m, 832, 

Amendment to Ordinance-No. 137 Respecting Deferred 
Payment of Taxes — Notice of Motion 

Amendments to Ordinance No. ll4 Respecting the Board 
of Management of the Halifax Civic Hospital — Notice 
of Motion and Motion 943, 

Introduction of Ordinance No. 138 Respecting the Fee 
to be Paid for Tax CertificateS— Notice & Mot. 912, 

Amendments.to Administrative Order No. 5 — Notice 
of Motion and Motion 1131, 

Acadia Street — Extension to a Non—conforming building 
and Modification of Side Yard Requirements — 3610 

Acceptance of Land — Leiblin Park for Recreation Use 
Access to Fairmount Subdivision 31, 
Account 1 
— for Painting — Mr. Murray Warrington 

to Halifax Mental Hospital Payment 

447 
448 
450 

639 

641 

651 
681 

709 
711 

906 

869 

1163 

554 
902 
867 

980 
984' 

Accounts Over $5,000.00 59, 108, 156, 281, 354, 442, 515, 
595, 635, 674, 706, 750, 775, 860, 901, 945, 993, 10?2, 
1164 

Accusations in Newspaper by a Developer 1 Question 
Acquisition - 

and Clearance Agreement — Uniacke Square 
2352 Barrington Street 
2246 Brunswick Street 
5215 Gerrish Street 
Part Only 2046 Brunswick Street 

1126, 

446 

14 
151 
221 
221 
221

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Two 

Acquisition (continued) — 

— 329? Prescott Street ll48 
Additional Lands — Children's Hospital — Request for 765 
Addressograph Equipment — Sale of 264 
Adelaide Avenue —

. 

— 52 — Modification Lot Frontage and Lot Area 591 
— 72 — Extension to Non—Conforming Building and Modifi— 

cation of Front Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area 592 
— 42 — Modification Lot Frontage and Lot Area 671 
Adjustment — City Hall Working Hours — July & August 638 
Adjustment Pay Rate — Health Nurses, Public Health 

Inspectors and Welfare Workers ' 

792 
Adjustment — Salary ' 884 
Adjustment — Halifax Housing Authority Budget 1968 l109 
Administrative Order No. 3 — Widow's Pension 94 

” ” No. 5 — Notice of Motion ll3l 
” “ No. 5.- Motion — First Reading ll63_ 
" “ N0 6 — Amendments to 525, 550 
" " No. 8 — Amendments ll28, ll64 
" " No. 9 — Internal Audit Dept. 674, 707 
" ” No.10 — Finance Department 674, 707 
" " No.11 — Halifax Transit Corp. 775, 8ll 

Advertisement — Canada Games Souvenir Programme 548 
Advertising Vacant Positions — Notice of Motion 241 
Aerial Mapping — City of Halifax 221, 496 
Africville — ' 

— Question — Alderman Ahern 163 
— Follow—up — Proposal for 223 
— Residents — Loan Fund for Former 300 
» Settlement of last resident — Mr. Aaron Carvery 886 
— Additional Requirement for Africville Land Acquisition 93 
— Expropriation — Carvery Property 1046 
Agreement — 
— Uniacke Square — Acquisition and Clearance 14 
— Sewer Study 

I 

50 
— Development of City Prison Lands 69 
~ Scotia Square . 102 
- City of Halifax and MacLaren Atlantic Limite 109 
~ Tex Dark Limited and City of Halifax 258 
— Re: Transit — Consulting 310 
— Department of National Defence — Fire Protection 434 
— Department of National Defence — Fire Alarm Signal 

Boxes 638 

Rear Land — 2405 Barrington Street 222 
Fire Station Site 235 
5215 Artz Street 261 
2201-2203 Barrington Street — Estate of Gladys 
Lillian Keefe 329 

Part of Trinity Church_Property — Brunswick Street 502 
2283 Barrington Street — Canada Packers Limited 545 
5410 Cogswell Street — Halifax Labour Temple 545 
2405 Barrington Street — Rear Lands 792 
2321 Maitland Street 885 
26 Withrod Drive, Kline Heights 885 
2267-71 Maitland Street 934 
Additional Requirement for Africville Land Acquisition 937 
5428 Cogswell Street 4 Parkway Construction 1051 
2145 Barrington Street — Pilkington Brothers Can. Ltd.ll08

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index, 
Page Three 

Agreement (continued) — 
— Tax — Halifax Senior Citizens Housing Corporation 

Limited 829 
- Pipe Crossing — C.N.R. — Annexed Areas 851 
— Street Maintenance Agreement No. 11 - city and 

Province 862, 913, 1107 
— Bond and Agreement — Inverness Avenue 901 
— Fire Protection ~ Halifax Shipyards Ltd. 947 
— Siding ~ C.N.R. — 2283 Barrington Street 982 
- City of Halifax and Halifax Police Association — 

Collective Bargaining 1011 
— License ~ City—owned Property ~ Miss Margaret Meehan, 

James Street 1058 
- Lacewood Drive Sewer Agreement 1080 
— Underground Sewer Pipe Crossings 1108 
— Central Redevelopment Area — City of Halifax & Cen- 

tral Mortgage and Housing Corporation 1132 
— with County of Halifax Re: Annexation 1166 
Agricola Street — 
— 3364(Lot 31) Modification of Lot Frontage and Lot Area 509 
— 2865 — Extension to a Non—conforming Building and 

Modification of the Side Yard Requirement 992 
Alderman Ahern — 
~ Amendments to Ordinance No. 103 — Notice of Motion 9 
— Natal Day — Question 30 
H Replacement — Forum Manager due to Resignation — Ques.‘ 62 
— Urban Transportation Conference 110 
~ Africville — Question 163 
— Advertising Vacant Positions — Notice of Motion 241, 276 
— Visit of Former Prime Minister John G. Diefenbaker 

to Halifax — Question ' 284 
— Tribute to the Late . 311 
Air Pollution — 
— Control to Halifax—Dartmouth Regional Authority — 

Proposed Transfer 104 
— Smoke Abatement and 268 
— Study - Atlantic Industrial Research Institute 1114 
Airline into Halifax — Second — Notice of Motion 511, 602 
Aldergrove Drive — 
- 8 — Modification of Lot Frontage Requirements 670 
- 12 - Rezoning from R-2 to R-4 Residential 1161 
Aldermanic — 

.

' 

— Stipend Committee « Report 1126 
— Representation on the Recreation and Playgrounds 

Commission 1131, 1163 
Allen Street — Extension to a Non—Conforming Building 

Civic No. 6248-50 228 
Alderman Allen — 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 105 10 
— North West Arm Bridge — Question 63 
— Policy Re: Streets Not Listed by Department of Highways 66 
— Business Occupancy Taxes — Annexed Areas 68 
~ Capital Works in Annexed Areas of City ~ Question 240 
— Parking Ban on City Streets — Question 285 
~ Delegates to Mayors Federation Conference 358 
- Clean—Up in Ward 7 — Question 361 
~ Amendment to Ordinance No. 50 362 
— Sewers in Joyce Avenue & Circle Drive — Question 451

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index, 
Page Four 

Alderman Allen (continued) — 
- Experiment at Armdale Rotary 683, 710 
Introduction of Ordinance No. 139 713, 748 
New Fire Station in Ward 7 755 
Whimsical Lake Pumping Station 755 
Police Service at Armdale Rotary — Question 866 
Petition Respecting Herring Cove Road Traffic — Ques. 907 
Upgrading of Street Lighting in Annexed Areas 909 
Amendment to Ordinance No. 131 913, 944 
Snow Clearance and Removal — Question 1013 
Amendment to Ordinance No. 104 1013, 1068 
Change of Time for Next Meeting of the Committee of 

the Whole Council 1130 
Aldermanic Representation on Recreation and Playgrounds 

Commission — Motion 1163 
Statement — Snow Plowing and Clearance 1169 

Almon Street — Extension to a Non—conforming Building 
_and Modification of Lot Area Requirements 6476 702 

Alteration — J 

to a Subdivision — 1058 Tower Road 351, 231, 255, 265 
to Street Lines — Inglis Street — Date for Hearing 268 
to a Subdivision — Lands of John F. Fry, Jollimore 555 
to a Subdivision — Lands of James Forgeron, 15 
Sussex Street, Spryfield 555 

to a Subdivision — McManus Road, Jollimore, John F. 
Fry 592 

to a Subdivision — Parkhill Road, Jollimore » Stephen" 
Innis Jr. & Anne Innis - 592 

to a Subdivision — Thornhill — Ardwell Avenue 1068, 593 
to a Subdivision — Layton Road & Penny Avenue 593 
to a Subdivision — Premier Investments Ltd. — Herring 
Cove Road 684 

Proposals for the Connection of Upper Water Street to 
the Cogswell Street Interchange — Report. A. D. 
Margison & Associates Ltd. 689 

to a Subdivision — Lands of Upper Randall Park, 
Kingsmere Court, Fairview 810 

to a Subdivision — Nelson Home Improvement_Ltd. _ 

Herring Cove Road, Spryfield 810 
to a Subdivision — Lands of W. J. Halyrevich ~ 

33% Woodbury Drive, Rockingham 897 
to a Subdivision — Lands of the Estate of Mabel 
Publicover, First Street 898 

to a Subdivision — Ferguson Farm Subdivision, Spencer 
Avenue & Old Sambro Road, Spryfield 898 

_to a Subdivision — Estate of F. A. Nightingale & 
T. E. Delano — Oakland Road & Regina Terrace 898 

to a Subdivision — Lands of Keddy's Nursing Manor, 
Alton Drive, Armdale 991 

to a Subdivision — Portion of Northcliffe Lane, 
Clayton Park Subdivision 1068 

to a Subdivision — Alton Drive, Armdale, Public 
Hearing 1096 

Alton Drive, Armdale — 
— Lands of Keddy's Nursing Manor — Subdivision Alteration 990 
— Alteration to a Subdivision » Public Hearing 1096 
Amending Expropriation Resolution — Compensation — 

(1) 2067-69-71 Upper Water Street (Willard MacKenzie) 
(2) Vacant Land, Upper Water Street( ” " 

. ) 23

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
' Page Five 

Amendments — 
— Ordinance No. 103 55, 53, 19, 9 
— Ordinance No. 104 1118, 1068, 1013, 55, 54, 20, 10 
— Ordinance No. 105 362, 506, 55, 54, 20, 10 
- Ordinance No. 55 17, 52 
— to By—law Respecting Rentals 18 
— Part V Zoning By—law 

_ 425, 77 
— City of Halifax Superannuation Plan — Proposed 85 
— Town Planning Act 107 
- Zoning By—law — Establishment of C-4 Zone 109 
— to Motor Vehicle Act — Limitation on Number of Taxis 

in any Given Municipality 125 
— to Sections 20(a) and 25(a) Annexed Area Zoning By—law 155 
— R-2 Zone — Zoning By—1aw — Single Family Dwelling to 

Duplex Dwelling 227 
~ to Sections 17 and 500 of the City Charter 

331, 241, 275, 574, 612 
— to Criminal Code + Resolution — City of Windsor 263 
— to Ordinance No. 50 r Interior Finishes of Dwellings 

Use of Soft Fibre Board 362, 269 
— Ordinance No. 105 — Visitors & Convention Committee 281 
— Ordinance No. 121 

_ 514 
— Ordinance No. 130 290, 437 
— Part XVI, Zoning By—1aw 653, 344, 347 
— Zoning By—1aw — Proposed 348 
— Zoning By—law #24 (Annexed Areas) Re: Public Hearing 424 
—- Administrative Order #6 525, ‘S50 
— Parts I, II & VI — Zoning By—1aw 968, 836 
— Zoning By—law (Annexed Area) C-1 Zone, Section 40 852 
— Ordinance No. 137 941, 869, 900 
— City Charter for the Establishment of Assistant City 

Manager and Permissive Delegation of Power by the 
City Manager to the Assistant City Manager 906 

— Ordinance No. 114 912, 943, 988 
— Ordinance No. 131 913, 944, 989 
— Ordinance No. 138 943 
— Ordinance No. 135 969 
— Ordinance No. 128 . . 1078, 1122 
— Administrative Order #8 1128, 1164 
— Administrative Order #5 1131, 1163 
Andrew Street ~ Subdivision Alteration — Amalgamation 

of Lots“X” and "Z" 106 
Annexation — ' 

— New City Employees from County as a result of 95 
— Area H Proposed Rezonings in 165: 169 
— Agreement with County of Halifax - 1166 
Annexed Area — ' '- 
— Police Services 40 
— Area Rates 45 
— Sewer Service Connections ' 61 
— Business Occupancy Taxes 68 
- Street Names ‘ 104 
— Zoning By—law — Amendment Sections 20(a) and 25(a) 155 
- of the City — Capital Works in 240 
— Driveway Entrances Across Ditches 806 
- Pipe Crossing Agreement — C.N.R. 851 
— Zoning By—1aw C-1 Zone H Section 40(Advertising) 852 
— Upgrading of Street Lighting 909

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Six 

Annual Conference of Mayors — Resolution to 262 
Annual Report of the Bridge Commission v Question 288 
Anti—Litter Campaign — Question 288 
Apartment - 
— Building — Off Alton Drive, Armdale, Donald Keddy 594 
— Buildings — Incinerators 1059 
— Building — Young Avenue & Ogilvie Street — Petition 1099 
— Complex — Lot H~2 Dunbrack Street — Building Permit ll62 
Appeal from Refusal of Building Inspector to Issue a 

Building Permit — 2024 Oxford Street — Dr. J. A. Shah 313 
Applications — 
— Tag Days, Door—to—Door Canvasses, etc. ll65, 51, 83, 264 
— for Loan — Urban Renewal Area 222 
— for Solicitation of Funds — Miles for Millions 500 
— Tag Day — Lions Club of Halifax 503 
— by Armdale Yacht Club for a Water Lot in Melville 

Cove Area — Parcel of Land between Purcell's Cove 
Road and Melville Cove 

_ 

673 
— Rebate Gasoline Tax — N. S. L. & P. Co. Ltd. 945 
— for Auctioneer's Licence 950 
Appointment « 
~ Deputy Mayor 1072, 2 
— Members to the Various Committees & Boards 3, 32 
— to Safety Committee — Confirmation 23 
— to Halco — Unit Train Corporation 112 
— Board of Management Halifax Civic Hospital ll2, l72, l80 
— Committee — Arrangements for Conference — Union of 

Nova Scotia Municipalities 223 
H to Outside Bodies 224 
— Arm Patrol 269 
— Board of Management Basinview Home 292 
— Director of Recreation 300 
— of Chairman, Natal Day.COmmittee 356 
— of Delegates to Mayors Conference 430 
— of Returning Officer 431 
H to Halifax Athletic Commission V” 459 
— to Halifax Forum Commission 459 
- Committees, Boards and Commissions 1083, 516 
— of Chairman — Transit Commission ' 534 
— Rental Authority for the City of Halifax 561, 649 
— Revising Officer 596 
— Independent Auditors 586 
— to Transit Commission 598 
— Consultants to Design Harbour Drive between Court 

House and Cogswell Street Interchange 624 
— Traffic Authority, Deputy Traffic Authority and 

Proposed Traffic Authority 628 
— of Consultants — New Zoning By—law 773 
— of City Treasurer _775 
— of Architects — Police Station Building 811 
— of Architects — Addition to Gorsebrook School 946 
— Halifax~Dartmouth Port Commission and Board of 

Management — Halifax Civic Hospital l0lO, 993 
— Discussion 1073 
— of Architects — New Bloomfield School 1073 
— Ald. MacKeen to Recreation Commission ll27 
— of Director of Planning ll74, ll78

i 

.....

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Seven 

Appropriation — 
— Section 316C — Kates, Peat, Marwick and Company 51 
— 316C — Council Chamber Renovations 983, 282 
— Halifax City Regional Library 983, 791 
— 316C — Recreation Department 1150 
— 316C — $351,000.00 — Supplementary 1107 
— 316C — Forum Commission — $100,000.00 Supplementary 1150 
Architect's Agreement — George Dixon Recreation Centre 222 
Architects — 
— Appointment of — Police Station Building 811 
— Appointment of — Addition to Gorsebrook School 946 
— Appointment of — New Bloomfield School 1073 
Ardwell Avenue — Alteration to a Subdivision — Thornhill 593 
Ardwell Avenue - Thornhill Park — Subdivision 1068 
Area Rate — Annexed Areas 45 
Area Conceptual Plan — City Prison Lands Development 
Argyle Street — Encroachment — 1564 938 
Arm Patrol — Appointment 269 
Armada Drive — Modification of Lot Frontage — No. 42 746 
Armdale ~ 
— Fire Hall — Renovations — Question 30, 522 
— Fire Station — Renovations to 50 
— Rotary 568 
— Fire Station — Use of and Purchase of Furniture 620 
— Yacht Club — for Water Lot in Melville Cove 673 
- Rotary — Experiment at 683, 710 
— Rotary Evening Traffic Changes 736 
— Rotary — Police Service_— Question 866 
— 6 Winchester Avenue, Modification of Lot Frontage 896 
— Rezoning R—l to R-2, Modification of Lot Frontage,

_ Front Yard and Side Yard ~ 19 Winchester Avenue 942 
— 6 Douglas Drive — Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building and Modification of Side Yard Requirement 990 
— Lands of Keddy's Nursing Manor, Alton Drive 991 
— Public Hearing — Alteration to Subdivision — Alton Dr.l096 
Arterial — 
— Highway H Rockingham to Spryfield 287 
— Route — Petition e Street Lines for - 655 
— Road — in New Area of City Re: Communication from . 

Minister of Highways 755 
Artz Street ~ Possible Acquisition — 5215 261 
Asphalt Paving — Tenders 445 
Assessment — 
— Appeals and 1969 Assessments — Time for 33 
— Report — Question 712 
Assessor's Annual Report — Question 

I 

867 
Assistant City Manager — Notice of Motion Ald. Abbott 

' 

- 

' 

712, 747' 
Atlantic Child Guidance — Advance Grant 

_ 

ll66 
Attornment Agreement a Partnership — Halifax Develop- 

ments Ltd- H F. W. Woolworth Co. Ltd. 597 
Auburn Avenue — 35 — Extension to a Non—conforming' 

Building and Modification of Front Yard, Lot Frontage 
Side Yard and Lot Area Requirements ' 745 

Auctioneer's License — Robert Deveau 375 
Auctioneer's License 708 
Auctioneer's License — Application for 950 
Aurora Avenue — Construction — 48~unit Apt. Building 630 
Authority be given to the City Manager — Addit. Powers 

714, 749
F

i
y

i

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Eight 

._]3_ 

Bank — 
— Borrowing Resolution 82, 374, 884 
— Borrowing Resolution — $205,000.00 851 
— Borrowing Resolution — $l1,000,000.00 1149 
Bargaining — City of Halifax & Police Association 1011 
Barrington Street — 
~ 2352 — Property Acquisition 151 
— 2405 Rear Land — Possible Acquisition 222 
— 2201-03 — Property Acqisition - Estate of Gladys 

Lillian Keefe 329 
— Housing Project 1078, 593, 661, 360, 453 
» 2283 — Canada Packers Limited 545 
n 2406 — Possible Acquisition — Mr. R. L. Wilson 622 
— Semi—Mall 668 
H 2313 — Acquisition 726 
—-2336~38 — Acquisition 727 
— 2307 — Acquisition 729 
— 2309 « Acquisition 730 
~ 2283 «-Acquisition ' 751 
— Mall 777 
— Vacant Land 2336-38 — Expropriation 786 
4 2405 Rear Lands — Acquisition 792 
— 2083 — Possible Business Disturbance Settlement — 

Henry‘s Heating and Sheet Metal Ltd. 934 
— 2283 — C.N.R. Siding Agreement ' 982 
— Petition Re: Condition of North Barrington Street be- 

tween Kempt Road and Nova Scotia Co—operative 
Abattoir Plant 1045 

— 2145 — Possible Acquisition — Pilkington Bros. Can. 
Limited 1108 

Basinview Home — 
I 

459, 41 
— Local 1030 « Collective Bargaining Agreement 265 
— Appointment — Board of Management 292 
— Local 968 — Collective Bargaining Agreement 679 
— Report of Technical Advisory Committee 

_ 

807 
— Chronic Care Patients from - 

- 911 
Basinview Drive - Modification of Side Yard, Lot _ " 

Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — Lot 64B 343 
Bauer Street « Extension to a Non—conforming Use and 

an Extension of Time 1119 
_Bayers Road — Pedestrian Rightmof—way 640 
Bayers Road — 6552 - Alteration to a Subdivision — 

Lands — Mr. Robert D. Lindsay 852 
Bayne Street — East of Maclntosh St. — Quit Claim Deed 884 
Bayview Drive 
— Lot #10 ~ Modification of Front Yard Requirement 630 
— Lot #64 — Modification of Side Yard Requirement 704 
Bayview Road — Subdivision Alteration — Lots 5 & 6, 

Beechwood Park Subdivision 509 
Bedford Basin — Sewer Easement - National Harbours 

Board - 888 
Bedford Highway — '

' 

— 450 — Extension to Non—conforming Building and 
Modification of Side Yard Requirements 671 

— 3-564 — Modification of the Lot Frontage Requirement 899

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Nine 

Bedford Row Fire Station — Rental 937 
Beechwood Park — Subdivision — Bayview Road — Subdivision

, 

i 
Alteration — Lots 5 and 6 509 

i 

Beresford Road — Extension to a Non~conforming Building 
5 and Modification of Front Yard Requirements — 3218 341 

Berlin Street — 6428 — Extension to a Non—conforming 
Building and Modification of Front Yard, Side Yard, 
Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 228 

, 
Bicentennial Highway — Re: Paving — Question 712 

' Birkdale Crescent — 
I — Subdivision Approval 704, 789, 804 
u Bloomfield School — Appointment of Architects 1073 

Board of Commissioners — Description 462 
Board of School Commissioners ~ Financial Statement 562 
Board of Management — 
— Basinview Home — Appointment 292 
~ Halifax Civic Hospital — Amendments 0rd. #114 912,943, 988 
— Halifax Civic Hospital — Appointments 993, 1010 
Boats — Derelict — Bedford Basin — Question 164 
Bond Issue — 
— Proposed $1,500,000.00 335 
— Tenders 

_ 422, 861 
— and Agreement — Inverness Avenue 901 
Bookmobile — Trailer — Purchase of 660 
Boots — Tenders — Police Department 373 
Boxing Day 1132 
Braeburn Road — #7 — Extension to a Non—conforming ‘ 

Building and Modification of side yard Requirements 232 
Brickwork — School Repairs — $30,000.00 — 316C 586 
Bridge Approaches to Narrows Bridge 284 
Bridge Commission — Annual Report of the — Question 288 
Bridgeview Subdivision — Petition to Rezone One Section 31? 
Brook Street — Homecrest Terrace and Fairmount Sub- 

division « Modification of Front Yard and Side Yard 
Requirements 231 

Brunswick Street — 
— Public Hearing Street Closure from Buckingham Street to 214 
— 2246 — Possible Acquisition . . 221 
— 2046 Part Only — Possible Acquisition 221 
— 223 « Possible Expropriation 433 
- Claim — Fire Damage "West House” 2319-2323 434 
— Part of Trinity Church Property — Possible Acquisition 502 
— 2046 — Request for Compensation — Mr, & Mrs. Anthony 

Edwards 547 
Buckingham Street 4 
— Closure from Market Street to Brunswick StreetlO6,214, 881 
Budget— - 

— Meetings — schedule of 29 
— Halifax Housing Authority 1969 330 
— Minor Adjustments — Housing Authority 1968 1109 
Building — 
— Committee — Lane Memorial Hospital 97 
— Permits Outstanding — Question 

_ 

776 
— Orders — Demolition of Dilapidated 922 
— and the adoption of the National Building Code — 

Ordinance No. 131 944 
- Dilapidated _ 1873 Hollis Street — Hfx. Glass Works '

i 

957, 1017

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Ten 

Building (continued) — 
— Dilapidated — 5180 Gerrish Street 960 
- “ — 2180 Upper Water Street 960 
— . 

" - 1519 Lower Water street 962 
— " — 1521 Lower Water Street 963 
- ” ' — 710 Herring Cove Road 964 
— " — Shed — 710 Herring Cove Road 966 
— " — 27 Pine Grove Drive 966 
— and the adoption of the National Building Code — 

Ordinance No. 131 989 
— Apartment — Incinerators 1059 
— Permit — Construction of a New Apartment Complex — 

Lot H—2 Dunbrack Street 1162 
Buses — Halifax Transit Corporation 731 
Business Occupancy Taxes — Annexed Areas 68 
Business Disturbance Settlement — Henry's Heating and 

Sheet Metal Limited 934 

..C_ 
Cab Drivers — Petitions and Delegations 488 
Call for Proposals — 
— Barrington Street Housing 593, 661 
— Historic Buildings - 

' 627 
~ 500 Units — Public Housing - 762 
— 500 Housing Units on Privately Owned Lands 1052 
Camp Hill Hospital — Damage to Wall — Question 910 
Camper Trailer Facilities — Willow Tree — Gulf Service 
Centre 510, 563 

Canada Games — ' 781 
— Progress — Report on — Question 27 
— Facilities — Progress Payment 152 
— Colors — Police Officers — Hat Bands 226 
~ Society — Payment to 335 
- Souvenir Programme — Advertisement 

_ 

'_ 548 
— Facilities — Added Costs 739 
- Totem Pole — Question 948 
Canada — 
— Labour (standards) Code — Draft Letter — Enquiry 

Under the 528 
'— Packers Limited — Acquisition 2283 Barrington Street 545 
— Limited — Fairey 1137 
Canteen — Point Pleasant Park 

_ 243, 788 
Canvass — Seventh Day Adventist Church 936 
Capital — 
— Works in Annexed Areas of the City — Question 240 
— Tobacco and Gifts — Use of City Crest 263 
— Budget — Committee Report 290 
— Borrowing Resolutions 520, 1129, 1149 
— Budget Expenditures — New Area of City 709, 753 
— Works Program ~ Approval — Sidewalks Wards 7, 8, 

9 and 10 927, 1025, 1095, 1146 
Capital Budget — 1969 126 
Cars — Around the City — Used — Question 111 
Cars — Tenders for 283

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Eleven 

Carvery — William — Property in Africville 637, 1046 
Catamaran Road — 
— Rezoning R-2 to C-2 — Lots 13 and 15 342, 475 
— 14 — Modification of Lot Frontage Requirement 703 
Causeway Across the North West Arm — Question 681 
Central — 
— Fire Department Headquarters — Contingency Increase 50 
— Business District — Short Term Off—Street Parking 97 
— Business District — Increase in Parking Meter Rates 

to 25¢ per hour 197 
— Victualling Depot 546 
— Business District — Oneeway Street System 666 
- Builders Ltd. — Randall Park Developments Ltd. 793 
— Properties Limited — Provinces and 924 
— Redevelopment Area ~ Agreement City of Halifax and 

Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation 1132 
Central Avenue — Lot 110 — Rezoning R-2 to R-4 and 
Modification of Side Yard Requirement 942 

Certificates — Tax Deposit 1050 
Change of Date — City Council Meeting — July 30, 1969 637 
Change of Time — Committee of the Whole Meetings 716 
Changes Recommended in the Organization of the Works 

and Development Functions 903 
Chart — of Organization 468 
Chebucto Road — 
— 6495 — Extension to a Non—conforming Building -104 
— 7018 — Modification of Side Yard Requirements 854 
Children's Hospital — i 

— Sewer ~ South Street 327 
H Tabulation of Tenders — South Street Sewers 525 
~ Request for Additional Lands 765 
Children's Aid Society — Request — 38 Bicycles 435 
Circle Drive - Modification of Front Yard Requirement 

Civic No. 35 554 
City ~ 
- Prison Lands 69, 241, 450, 620, 992 
— Clerk ~ Separation of the Functions of Returning 

Officer from the Responsibilities of City Clerk 83 
— Health Department Employees — Transferred to Province 95' 
— Field 143, l90, 756 
— Crest — Use of — Capital Tobacco and Gifts Ltd. 263 
— of Windsor — Amendment to Criminal Code — Resolution 263 
— Charter « Sections 17 and 500 - Amendments 331 
- Market — Transfer of 363, 373 
— Charter ~ Proclamation of Section 228A 563 
~ Clean—up — Halifax Jaycees 678 
- of Halifax, Central Builders Ltd., Randall Park 

Developments Ltd. 793 
— Manager — Amendment to City Charter for the Estab- 

lishment of Assistant City Manager and Permissive 
Delegation of Power by the City Manager to the 
Assistant City Manager "832, 833, 906 

- Streets — Wiring Over - 954 
- Administration Space — Scotia Square — Tender for 

Interior Painting 958 
— Administration Space — Scotia Square + Tender for 

Electrical Requirements 959

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Twelve 

City (continued) — 
— of Windsor — Resolution — Re: Control of Fire Arms 985 
— Staff Comoperation with Halifax Transit Corporation 1050 
— Owned Land at Lynch & Vestry Streets — Tender Call 1057 
~ Owned Property ~ Miss Margaret Meehan, James Street 

License Agreement 1058 
— Owned Housing Units — Increase in Rents — Question 1075 
— Prison Ordinance No. 108 — Repeal 1126, 1160 
— of Halifax — Levee 1146 
- of Halifax » Lease with Harris & Roome Ltd. 1151 
— of Halifax — Granting of Easement — George Kapsales 

and Mando Kapsales 1156 
Civic Administration 684 
Claim — 
— Fire Damage "West House" 2319-2323 Brunswick Street 434 
— Bruce Froom 700 
Claremont Street — Lands 809 
Claymore Avenue — Modification of Side Yard — No. 11 897 
Clayton Park J 
— Sewers 843, 993, 1005 
— Lots 108,109 & 109A Parmbelle Lane — Modification of 

Front Yard Requirement , 895 
Subdivision — Public Hearing — Laying down the Official 

Street Lines of both sides of Dunbrack Street from 
the Northwestern street line of Rosedale Avenue to 
the Southeastern boundary line of the 1025 

~ Subdivision Alteration — Portion of Northcliffe-Lane 1068 
Cleanuup in Ward 7 — - 361 
C1ean—up of City 603 
Clearance — 
— Agreement — Uniacke Square — Acquisition and 14 
— Snow 1134 
— Statement — Snow Plowing and 1169 
Closure — 
u Buckingham Street 106 
— Gorsebrook Avenue — Date for Hearing 268 
Cloverdale Road — 6409 ~ Modification of Side Yard, Lot 
Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 

_ 

'_ 703 
Clovis Street — Modification of Front Yard, Rear Yard ' 

and Lot Area Requirements — No. 2 704 
Clyde Street — 5514 — Rezoning R~3 to C-2 340, 574 
Coburg Road — 6131 ~ Modification of Front and Side 
Yard Requirements 155 

Cogswell Street Interchange 102, 589, 689, 1049 
Cogswell Street — 
— Halifax Labour Temple — Acquisition 545 
— 5428 — Acquisition — Parkway Construction Limited 1051 
Collection of Rent — Leased City Property — Policy 588 
Collection of Refuse and Garbage 1970 1156 
Collective Bargaining ~ 
— Agreement — Basinview Home — Local 1030 265 
— Agreement — Local 143 410 
— Agreement — Local 108 599 
— Agreement — Basinview Home — Local 968 ' 

' 679 
— Agreement — Halifax Firefighters 1144 
— Agreement H Police Department 1174 
College Street — Confirmatory Deed to Ladies of the 

Sacred Heart — Dalhousie University — Roy M. Power + 
Release of Restrictions on Land 1048

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirteen 

Commissionaires — Salary Rates — Additional Funds 587, 726 
Commission — 
— Recreation and Playgrounds — Aldermanic Representation 

_ 
Notice of Motion 1131 

— Establishment of Halifax Landmarks 1160 
Committee — 
— Structures 8 
— to Study Rent Control ' 31, 58 
— to Study Aldermanic Stipend 102 
— Quorum 635 
— to Consider Ordinance No. 139 765 
— Report — Aldermanic Stipend 1126 
Compensation — 
— to Tenants for Repairs to City—owned Housing 121, 98 
— to Mr. Percy Paris — 179-181 Creighton Street 429 
~ to Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Edwards, 2046 Brunswick Street 547 
— for Expropriated Property — Conn & Martell Ltd. 596 
Confirmation — Appointments to Safety Committee 23 
Confirmatory Deed — 
~ Civic No. 5740 Spring Garden Road 430 
— 2672 King Street 1014 
— to Ladies of the Sacred Heart — Dalhousie University — 

Roy M. Power — Release of Restrictions on Land 
College Street 1048 

Conn & Martell Limited — Expropriation 596, 764 
Connolly Street » 2828 — Extension to a Non—conforming 
Use 1162 

Alderman Connolly — _ 
« Blowing of Train Whistles and Horns — Question 26 
« Oxford Street Fire Station 30 
— Committee to Study Rent Control 31, 58 
— Funds for Advertising — Rent Control — Question 65 
— Used Cars Around the City — Question 111 
— Meetings of Police Commission Committee and Rent 

Control Committee — Question 162 
— Speeding Traffic — Windsor Street — Question 163 
— Bridge Approaches to Narrows Bridge - Question 284 
— Resignation of Chief Surveyor — Question 287 
F Increase in Hydrostone Rents 4 Question 359 
— Prohibition of Trucks Over a ton — Hood Street 

362, 441, 446 
— Introduction Ordinance No. 126 634 
— Pedestrian Right—of—way ~ Bayers Road H Question 640 
— Traffic Lanes on Chebucto Road at Connaught Avenue 640 
— Crosswalks, Bayers Road and Bicentennial Drive 682 
— Rat Nuisance 682 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 132 683, 706 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 138 713, 749 
— Sewer Solution — Kline Heights — QUeSti0D 909 
— Office Space — Scotia Square — Question 950 
— Increase in Rents of City—owned Housing Units 
— Partitions in Office Space - Scotia Square 1077 
— Payment for Halifax Glass — Question 1169 
Construction — 
— of New Service Station — 2628 Robie Street 669 
— of New Apartment Building — 63 Main Avenue 704 
— of Sidewalk — Downs Avenue 886

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Fourteen 

Construction (continued) — 
— of New Apartment Complex — 222 Herring Cove Road 897 
- of New Apartment Complex — Lot H-2 Dunbrack Street 1162 
Consultants — 
— to Design Harbour Drive between Court House and 

Cogswell Street Interchange ~ Appointment of 624 
- Report No. 2 — Area Conceptual Plan — City Prison 

Lands Development 992 
Consulting Agreement Re: Transit 310 
Contingency — Increase — $5,000 — Central Fire Depart- 

ment Headquarters . 50 
Contract - Conditional Sales Re: Halifax Transit Cor- 
poration Vehicles 1127 

Conveyance of Lands — 
— Halifax—Dartmouth Bridge Commission 791 
— to Mr. William Coughran — 3168 Needham Street 982 
Convoy Avenue — 
— Modification of Lot Frontage and Lot Area No. 30 438 
~ Modification of Side Yard and Lot Area No. 71 810 
Cork Street « 
~ 6295 ~ Modification of Lot Area and Lot Frontage 346 
— 6442 — Extension to a Non—conforming Building and 

_Modification of the Side Yard Requirement 631 
Coronation Avenue — 
— Lot 661 — Modification of Side Yard Requirement 897 
— 74 — Extension to a Non—conforming Building and 

Modification of Side Yard Requirements 1067 
Cost — ' 

H of Preparation — Plans, Profiles, etc. 334 
— of Support — Evicted Families — Question 947 
— of Living Assistance — Pensioners 1058 
Coughran, William ~ Conveyance of Land — 3168 Needham 

Street, Fort Needham ' 982 
Council — 
— Meetings » Film Coverage — Request C.B.C. 843, 261 
— Chamber Renovations ~ Appropriation 282, 458, 983 
— Adjournment — 11:00 p.m. Motion Alderman Ivany 441 
— Chamber — Location of News Media - 542 
— Meetings — June 11 and 25 — Change in Dates 564 
— Chamber — Sound System 937 
— Composition of — Ordinance No. 104 Amendments 

1013, 1068, 1118 
— Meeting — December 29, 1969 — Suggested Date 1128 
— Meeting — Change of time — Question 1130 
County of Halifax — Agreement Re: Annexation 1166 
Court House and Street — Location and Elevation 471 
Cragg Building — Encroachment License 549' 
Creighton Street — 
— #l54—l66 — Expropriation Settlement 83 
— #171, 176 & 178 Expropriation Compensation — Arnold 

Webber 
_ 

. 115 
~ #l79—181 — Mr. Percy Paris — Settlement of Compensation 429 
Crestview Drive — Civic No. 26, Lot 79 — Modification 630 
Crosswalks — 826 
— and Pedestrian Programme 16 
— Bayers Road and Bicentennial Drive 682 
— Chebucto Road and Elm street 711 
Cunard Street — Civic No. 5568-80 — Possible Purchase 562

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Sixteen 

Dutch Village Road — 
- 3415 — Rezoning from R-3 to C—3 of Northern Portion 
— Subdivision, Lands of St. John's Church Corporation 

_ E _ 

Easements — 
— between the City of Halifax and Fenwick Realties Ltd. 
- Sewer, Bedford Basin ~ National Harbours Board 
— to the City of Halifax by George Kapsales and Mando 

Kapsales ~ Granting of 
Easter Monday — Holiday April 7, 1969 
Edinburgh Street — 6339 — Modification of Side Yard, 

Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 
Edwards, Mr. & Mrs. Anthony ~ 2046 Brunswick Street — 

Request for Compensation 
Election Returns 
Electrical — 
— Ordinance No. 130 . 

— Requirements — Office Space — Scotia Square — Tender 
Emergency Reporting System 
Encroachments ~ 
— on City Streets — Scotia Square 
— License — City—owned Property — Paul M. Publicover, 

James Street - - 

— License — Citynowned Property — Miss Margaret Meehan 
~ License — Cragg Building 
— Telephone Booth — Spring Garden Road at Robie Street 
— 3747 Desmond Avenue 
— 1564 Argyle Street 
— A. M. Bell Building, 1874 Hollis Street 
Engineering — 
— Services Division — Additional Clerical Help 
— Study and Report — Historic Waterfront Buildings 
Enumeration a Suggestion with No. 1 
Establishment — 
- of C-4 Zone — Amendment to Zoning By—law 
— of Police Commission 
— Staff 
— of Assistant City Manager and Permissive Delegation 

of Power by the City Manager to the Assistant City 
Manager — Amendment to City Charter 

— of a Halifax Landmarks Commission 
Estimates Civic Year 1969 
Evans Avenue, Fairview — Construction of New Apartment 

1122, 

Complex 
Evioted Families — Cost of Support of — Question 
Eviction of Families — Question 
Exemptions — 
— Tax and Grants 
— from-Real Property Tax on Property Used for Certain 

Purposes — Ordinance No. 128 
Expropriation — 
- Resolution — Compensation 2067-69-71 Upper Water 

Street and Vacant Land — Willard Macxenzie 

79 
509 

752 
888 

1156 
303 

228 

547 
687 

60 
959 
771 

16 

154 
225 
549 
887 
938 
938 

1059 

587 
608 
357 

109 
636 
871 

906 
11.5.9 
177 

'774 
947 
711 

1059 

1122

23

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Seventeen 

Expropriation (continued) — 
5224 Gerrish Street 433’ 49‘ 73 
Settlement — 154-166 Creighton Street 83 
Settlement — 2089 Upper Water Street 98 
Compensation — 171, 176 and 178 Creighton Street — 
Arnold Webber 115 

Settlement — 223 Brunswick Street 433 
Vacant Land — 2336-38 Barrington Street 786 
Resolution — 5218 Proctor Street & 236-240 Upper 

Water Street 813 
2325 Maitland Street 871 
Carvery Property — Africville 1045 

xtension to — 
a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements — 5774 Ogilvie Street 19 

a Non—conforming Building — 5516 Inglis street 56 
a Non—conforming Building — 6495 Chebucto Road 104 
a Non—conforming Building — 6635 Norwood Street 105 
the Halifax Infirmary 155, 199 
a Non«conforming Building — 6248-50 Allen Street 228 
a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 

Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area ~ 6428 
Berlin Street 228 

a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements — 6042 Shirley Street 231 

a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements e #7 Braeburn Road 232 

a Non—conforming Building and Non—conforming Use and 
Modification of Side Yard — 904 South Bland Street 232, 351 

a Non—conforming Building, Modification of Front Yard 
requirements — 3218 Beresford Road 341 

a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements — 6138 Linden Street 346 

a Non—conforming Building — 17 Mansion Road 346 
a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 

and Side Yard Requirments — 40 Withrod Drive 477, 352 
a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Lot 
Frontage Requirements - 5278 Tobin Street 439 

a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 1 

and Side Yard Requirements — 2752 Robie Street 508 
a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements ~ 3610 Acadia Street 554 

a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 
Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 72 
Adelaide Avenue 592 

a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 
Yard and Side Yard Requirements - 3 Maple Street 591 

a Non—conforming Building and Modification of the Side 
Yard Requirement » 6442 Cork Street 631 

a Non—conforming Building and Modification of the Front 
Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Require- 
ments — 22 Frederick Avenue 631 

a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 
Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area — 6466 
Quinpool Road 

_ 

556 
a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements — 450 Bedford Highway 671

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index, 
Page Eighteen 

Extension to (continued) — 
— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Lot 

Frontage Requirement - 27 Parkhill Drive 702 
— a.Non—conforming Building and Modification of Lot 

Area Requirements — 6476 Almon Street 702 
- a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 

Yard Requirements — 6261 Yale Street 744 
— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 

Yard, Lot Frontage, Side Yard and Lot Area Require- 
ments — 35 Auburn Avenue 745 

- a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements — 1820 Vernon Street 745 

— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements — 7018 Chebucto Road 854 

— to Rockingham Fire Station 854 
— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 

and Side Yard Requirements — 4 Fairmount Road 870 
—_a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 

Yard Requirement e 1890 Vernon Street 895 
- a Non—conforming Building — 5667 Kane Street 895 
— a Non—conforming Building » 5517-19 Inglis Street 895 
- a Non—conforming Building — 5509 Victoria Road 896 
- a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 

Yard Requirement — 46 Tremont Drive 899 
— a Non—conforming Building, Extension to a Non—con— 

forming Use, Modification of Front and Side Yard 
Requirements — 733 Herring Cove Road - 990 

— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirement — 6 Douglas Drive, Armdale 990 

- a Non—conforming Building and Modification of the 
Side Yard Requirement — 2865 Agricola Street 992 

— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 
Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Require- 
ments — 3626 St. Paul Street 1065 

— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements — 2145 Windsor Street 1066 

— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Lot 
Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 6426-28 
Seaforth Street 1067. 

— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Side 
Yard Requirements — 74 Coronation Avenue 1067 

— a Non—conforming Use and an Extension of Time — 
2094 Bauer Street 1119 

- a Non—conforming Use — 2828 Connolly Street 1162 
— a Non—conforming Building and Modification of Front 

Yard Requirements — 12 Woodberry Drive 1162 

. -—F— 
Facilities for Handicapped Persons in Public Buildings 549 
Fact,Finding Committee ~ Report of — Question - 682 
Fairey Canada Limited 1137 
Fairmount Road ~ Extension to a Non—conforming Building 

and Modification of Front and Side Yard requirements 
Civic No. 4 870

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Nineteen 

Fairmount Subdivision — 
— Access to — Question 31 
— Modification of Front Yard and Side Yard Requirements — 

.Homecrest Terrace and Brook Street 231 
— Status of Second Exit 712, 867 
Fairview — 

. - 

— Fire Hall — Use of 52 
— Home Owners Association — Petition from 67 
— Senior Citizens Development 456 
— Subdivision Alteration — Lands of Upper Randall Park, 

Kingsmere Court 810 
— Dunbrack Street Arterial — Street Lines 

I 

893 
— 661 Coronation Avenue — Modification of Side Yard 897 
— Lot 110 Central Avenue — Rezoning R-2 to R-4 and 

Modification of Side Yard Requirement 942 
Feasibility Study — 
— Waterfront Buildings — Report 234, 257 
— Realignment of Dunbrack Street 488 
Fees — 
— Increase in License — Question ' 

1169, 681 
— Design and Engineering Services — Cogswell Street 

Interchange 1049 
Fenwick Realties Limited — Exchange of Land (ease- 

ments) between City of Halifax and 752 
Ferguson Farm Subdivision — Spencer Avenue & Old Sambro 

Road — Subdivision Alteration 898 
File System - Possible Implementation of 910 
Film Coverage of Council Meetings — Request C.B.C. 261 
Final Plans and Tender call u George Dixon Centre 300 
Final Approval — Lots 648, 649, 650 Birkdale Crescent -

. 

Modification of Lot Frontage . 789, 804 
Finance — 
— Director of — Question _ 712 
— Neighbourhood Centre — November and December 1969 1117 
Financial — 
— Statements — Halifax Forum Commission 165 
— Statement ~ Board of School Commissioners 562 
— Matters — Meeting'— Question ' 909 
- Problems due to Shortage of Money 1170 
Fire — 
— Alert System — Tenders for Sale of Surplus 171 
— Protection Rate I 

176, 179 
— Station Site — Possible Acquisition 235 
— Department — Tenders for Clothing 339 
— Damage "West House" 2319-2323 Brunswick Street 434 
— Protection Agreements — Dept. of National Defence 434 
— Insurance — Canteen — Point Pleasant Park 502. 
- Alarm Signal Boxes — Agreement — Dept. of National 

Defence - 638 
— Station in Ward 7 — Question - "755 
— Station — Rockingham, Extension to 

_ 
854 

— Oxford Street Station ~ Question 866 
— Protection Agreement — Halifax Shipyards Ltd. 947 
— Arms — Resolution — City of Windsor — Control of 985 
— Fighters — Bargaining Agreement 1144 
First Street — Subdivision Alteration — Lands of the 

Estate of Mabel Publicover 898 
Forest Hill Drive — Rezoning R-2 to R-4 — #23 555

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Twenty 

Forgeron — Lands of James — 15 Sussex Street — Sub- 
division Alteration 555 

Fort Needham Fence — Question 523 
Fort Needham » Conveyance of Land to Mr. William 

Coughran — 3168 Needham Street 982 
Forum — 
— Manager due to Resignation — Replacement of 62 
— Hourly Rate for Children Renting to Play Hockey 866 
— Commission H Supplementary Appropriation — 316C — 

$100,000.00 1150 
Fountain on Commons through the Winter ~ Question 1012 
Frank Roche Drive — 
- Renaming of Sunset Avenue to 701, 824 
- Petition 760 
Frederick Avenue — ' 

~ Extension to a Non—conforming Building and Modification 
of the Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot 
Area Requirements — No. 22 631 

— Modification of Lot Frontage and Lot Area Require- 
ments — No. 83 672 

Frog Pond — Housing 106 
Froom, Bruce — Claim , 700 
Fry, Lands of John F. — Subdivision Alteration 555, 672 
Funding — Preparation of the Kline Heights Urban Renewal 

Scheme and Engineering Design ~ Additional 620 
Funds —

_ 

— Special Election — 316C - $9,000.00 431 
« Point Pleasant Park Canteen Furniture 566 
— Spryfield High School — Provision of Additional Funds 789 
— Interim — for Regional Planning Commission — $3,900 ll50 
Funeral of the Late Alderman Doyle 1015 

_G_ 
Gasoline Tax Rebate — N. S. L. & P. Co. Ltd. 23, 356, 679 
Gas Franchise — Proposal — Northern & Central Gas " 

Corporation Limited 427 
Gerrish Street — 
— Expropriation No. 5224 49, 73, 433 
— Possible Acquisition 5215 ' 221 
— Dilapidated Dwelling — 5180 960 
— Design and Engineering Services Fee — Cogswell Street 

Interchange Phase II — Proctor St. to 1049 
Glebe Street and Kencrest Avenue — Petition — Transit 

Service * 1098 
Glenforest Drive, Clayton Park — Lots 563A, 563B ~ 

Subdivision Alteration 154 
Gorsebrook Avenue — Street Closure 268, 477 
Gorsebrook School — Addition to — Appointment of 
Architect 946 

Gottingen Street — 
— Senior Citizens Project 15 
— Rezoning R-2 to P. & I. — Civic No. 2882-84 508, 617 
Government — ' 

— Study — Form of Local 756 
— Grants in Lieu of Taxes — Properties of British and 

Foreign Governments 1062

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



‘— Advance 

1969 Council Index 
Page Twenty—One 

Grader — Tenders « One 1969 Model Motor Grader 
Grafton Street Parking Lot — 
— Proposal 
— Negotiation of Terms of Disposal of Land 
— Revision — Parking Rates 
Grand Parade Wall — $8,000.00 — Request for Funds 
Grant ~ 
— John Howard Society 
— Amendments to Administrative Order #6 
— Tax Exemptions 
— in Lieu of Taxes — Properties of British and Foreign 

Governments 
— of Easement to the City of Halifax by George Kapsales 

and Mando Kapsales 
— Atlantic Child Guidance 

Granville Street — Street Closures — Buckingham to 
Upper Water Street 

Group Life Insurance — Employees 
Gulf Service Centre — Camper Trailer Facilities — 
Willow Tree 

766, 

510, 

_H._ 
Halco — Unit Train Corporation — Appointment to 
Half»way House — Establishment of a ' 

Halifax — 
— Tenders for Brochures — Visitors & Convention Bureau 
— Dartmouth Regional Authority — Proposed Transfer of 

Air Pollution Control to 
e Civic Hospital ~ Appointment 
— Infirmary - Extension to the 
— Forum Commission — Financial Statements 
— School Board — Resignation — Alderman Ivany 
— Dartmouth and County Regional Planning Commission 

1968 Report ' 

- Dartmouth Bridge Commission 1968 Report 
— Housing Authority — 1969 Budget 
« Infirmary ~ Amendment to Part XVI of the Zoning By—law 
— Professional Centre — Subdivision Alteration Robie 

Street and Spring Garden Road 
— Commercial Park, Strawberry Hill — Subdivision Alter- 

ation 
— Zoning By—law ~ Proposed Amendment to 
— Natal Day 
— Social Services Dept. Manual of Policy and Procedure 
— Dartmouth and District Trades and Labour Council 600, 
- Forum Commission — Appointment to 
— Athletic Commission — Appointment to 
- Labour Temple — Acquisition 5410 Cogswell Street 
— Forum Complex 
- Developments Ltd. — F. W. Woolworth Co. 

ment Agreement — Partnership 
— Waterfront Historic Buildings — Study and Report 
— Jaycees — City C1ean—up 
- Transit Corporation — Buses 

640, 

— Board of Management 
155 J’ 

Ltd. Attorn- 

940 

259 
918 

1115 
589 

501 
550 

1059 

1062 

1156 
_ll5§_ 

881 
621 

563 

112 
711 

60 

104 
112 
199 
165 
235 

283 
283 
330 
344, 

346 
348 
355 
435 
450 
459 
459 
545 
587 

597 
608 
678 
731 

653

1

1

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Twenty~Two 

Halifax (continued) — 
— City Regional Library — Supplementary Appropriation 791 
— Dartmouth Bridge Commission — Conveyance of Lands 791 
- Transit Corporation — Administrative Order #11 811 
— Developments Ltd., Lease — Stage 5, Scotia Square 824 
— Senior Citizens Housing Corporation Ltd. — Tax ' 

Agreement _ 829 
— Transit Corporation — Interim Borrowing 886 
— Civic Hospital — Amendments to Ordinance No. 114 988,912, 
— Developments Ltd. 917 
- Shipyards Ltd. — Agreement — Fire Protection 947 
— Civic Hospital 951 
— Commons 953 
— Glass Works Building — Dilapidated Building — 1873 

Hollis Street 957 
— Regional Library — Supplementary Appropriation 983 
~ Mental Hospital — Payment of Accounts 984 
— Dartmouth Port Commission Appointments 1010, 993 
— Civic Hospital Board of Management — Appointments 993,10l0 
— Police Association — Bargaining Agreement 1011 
— Legislation to Reduce Noise in the City of 1095, 1014 
u Police — Newspaper Quotation Regarding Salaries 1024 
— Transit Corporation Resolution — City Staff Co- 

operation 1050 

943 

— Landmarks Commission ~ Introduction of Ordinance 1079,1160,1122 
m and Department of Highways — Street Maintenance 

Agreement 1107 
« Settlement of Action — Wade vs City of 1108 
m Transit Corporation — Projected 1970 Operating State- 

ment 1110 
— Transit Corporation Vehicles ~ Conditional Sales 

Contract 1127 
— and Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation — Agree- 

ment — Central Redevelopment Area 1132 
— Firefighters — Collective Bargaining 1144 
— Levee — City of 1146 
F Lease with Harris_& Roome Ltd. 

_ 
1151 

— Transit Corporation — Purchase of Land, Buildings and 
Coaches from Nova Scotia Light and Power Co. Ltd. 1166 

Halifax Glass — Payment to — Question 1169 
Handicapped Persons in New Housing and Other Buildings 

243, 278, 312, 475, 549 
Harbour Drive — Rescinding Motion of Council Regarding 

Confirmation of Grade and Line for 641 
Harris & Roome Ltd. - Lease — City of Halifax 1151 
Hat Bands — Canada Games Colors ~ Police Officers 226 
Headlines in Newspaper — Respecting City—owned Housing 239' 
Health Department Employees who may be Transferred to 

the Province 95 
Hearing — 

_ 
_

' 

— Appeal from Refusal of Building Inspector to Issue 
a Building Permit #2024 Oxford Street, Dr. Shah 313 

- Dunbrack Street Arterial 893, 954 
Heating Tunnels Encroachments — Dalhousie University 699,722 
Hellyer — Housing Report 71 
Henry Street — 
— Rezoning 1234-62, 1221-55 Seymour Street from R-3 

to Park and Institutional 852, 972 

1:... 

;_

.

.

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Twenty—Three 

Henry's Heating and Sheet Metal Limited — Possible 
Business Disturbance Settlement 934 

Herring Cove Road — 
— Subdivision Alterations and Reduced setbacks — 642- 

644 344 
— Subdivision Alteration — Lawrence Hartnett Property 

496 345 
— Subdivision Alteration 4 Nelson Home Improvement Ltd. 810 
— Construction of New Apartment Complex No. 222 - 

Building Permit Application No. 50104 897 
-- Traffic — Petition Respecting 907 
- Dilapidated Dwellings — 710 and shed 964, 966 
— #733 — Extension to a Non—conforming Building, Exten- 

sion to a Non—conforming Use — Modification of 
Front and Side Yard Requirements 990 

His Worship the Mayor — 
— Re: Maritime Union — Question 357 
— Re: Appointment as President of the Canadian Federation 

of Mayors and Municipalities — Question 600 
Historic Buildings — Waterfront 450, 624, 627, 793 
Aldermap Hogan — 
— Rockingham/Spryfield Arterial — Area of-Dunbrack St. 237 
— Anti—Litter Campaign — Question 288 
— Amendments to Ordinance 109 Lord's Day Ordinance 288, 514 
» Visit of the S. S. Manhattan ~ Question 709 
— Traffic — Bedford Highway 709 
~ Capital Budget Expenditures — New Areas of the City 709, 753 
— Building Permits Outstanding - 776 
— Master Plan ~ Question 865 
— Taxi Legislation — Question 906 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 140 912, 944 
— Qualifications for Alderman — Question 948 
— Canada Games Totem Pole — Question 948 
— Housing — Question 1012 
— Newspaper quotation regarding Salaries for Halifax 

Police 1024 
— Preparation of Master Plan — Question 1170 
Holiday — Easter Monday, April 7, 1969 _ 

'. 303 
Hollis Street — ' 

— Dilapidated Building 1873 957, 1017, 1087, 1143 
— 1874 — A. M. Bell Building 1059 
Homecrest Terrace and Brook Street — Fairmount Sub— 

division — Modification of Front Yard and Side Yard 
Requirements 231 

Hood Street — Prohibition of Trucks Over % ton 362, 441, 446 
Housing — 

. 1012, 172 
— Report — Hellyer 71 
— Authority of Halifax — Write—off— Bad Debts 82 
— Frog Pond - 106 
— Report on — Question 448 
— to Solve shortage - Newspaper Reports Concerning Low 

Cost 639 
— Development Company — Incorporation of a 699 
— Problems ' 716 
— Corporation — Terms of Reference 735 
— Watershed Land for 947, 830, 857 
— Call for Proposals — 500 Housing Units on Privately 

Owned Lands 1052

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Twenty—Four 

Housing (continued) — 
— Letters to Ministers Responsible for — Need for Housing 

Units for Families 1056 
— Increase in Rents of City—owned 1075 
— Project — Recreation Space in Barrington Street 1078 
— Authority 1968 Budget — Minor Adjustments 1109 
— Development Corporation 1121 
Howard Society — John — Grant 501 

._.I_ 

Incinerators in Apartment Buildings 908, 1059 
Income Scale « Ordinance No. 137 ~ Deferred Payment 

of Taxes 57? 
Income Tax ~ Municipal 1063 
Increase — l 

— Meter Rates — Central Business District 97, 197 
— in Rents of City—owned Housing Units 1075 
— in Fees ~ Question . 1169 
Independent Auditors — Appointment 586 
Industrial Park Site Analysis 774 
Inglis Street ~ 
— No. 5516 - Extension to a Non—conforming Building 56 
— Alteration of Street Lines - 268, 487 
— Alteration to a Subdivision — Lands Estate of Charles 

M. Jones and Arthur L. Murphy M.D. 853 
— No. 5517—19 — Extension to a Non—conforming Building 895 
Interest on Taxes — Resolution 176, 179 
Interest on Unpaid Taxes 566 
Interim Borrowing — Halifax Transit Corporation 886 
Introduction of Ordinance — 
— No. 123 — Establishment of Landmarks Commission 1122 
— No. 141 — Respecting Parking Garages 1123 
Inverness Avenue — Bond & Agreement 901 
Isleville Street — 3466 — Rezoning R-2 to C-2 '. 1066 
Alderman Ivany — ‘ 

— Amendments to Ordinance No. 105 20 
— Report on Canada Games Progress 27 
— Transit System 28 
— Motor Vehicle Act — Mufflers 68, 107 — Non—returnable Bottles, etc. 69, 107 
— Tripping on Sidewalks ~ Question 164 
— Resignation from Halifax School Board 237 
- Increased Number of Telephone Calls at City Hall 239 
— Headlines in Newspaper Respecting City—owned Housing 239 
— Use of Development Permits - 240 
— Barrington Street Housing Project 360 
— Rezoning — Land at Parkmoor Subdivision 361 
— Council Adjournment — 11:00 p.m. Motion 441 
— Lane Memorial Hospital 452 
— Processing of Development Applications ' 448 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 135 523, 557 
— Development on Spring Garden South Area 565 
— Application Mr. R. J. MacDonald — 5247 Morris Street 600 
— Letter from Halifax—Dartmouth and District Trades 

and Labour Council - 600

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Twenty—Five 

Alderman Ivany (continued) — 
— Second Airline Service into City of Halifax 602, 633 
- Report of Fact Finding Committee 682 
— Ordinance No. 131 683 
— Director of Finance 712 
— Paving — Bicentennial Highway 712 
- Additional Powers of Authority to be given to the 

City Manager 906, 833, 714, 749 
- Completion Date for City Field 756 
— Parking Policy of the City 756 
- Supplying of Milk to School Children 854, 824, 823 
— Damage to Wall Around Camp Hill Hospital 910 
— Possible Implementation of Action File System 910 
— Subdivisions Related to Dunbrack Street Lines 1077 
— Introduction Ordinance No. 141 — Parking Garages 1079, 1123 

James Street — 
— Encroachment License — City—owned Property — Paul 

M. Publicover . 154 
— License Agreement — Citymowned Property — Miss 

Margaret Meehan 225, 1058 
John Street — 2466 ~ Modification of Lot Area Require- 
ment ' 554 

Joint Office Accommodation for Welfare Services 152 
Joseph Street — 2569 - Modification of Front Yard, Lot ' 

Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 1066 

_K_ 
Kane Street — 5667 Q Extension to a Non~conforming 

Building 895 
Karlsen Shipping Limited - Expropriation Settlement — 

2089 Upper Water Street 98 
Kearney Lake Road — Truck Prohibition 888 
'Keddy, Donald — Application — Construction of 48—unit 

Apartment Building off Alton Drive 594 
Keddy's Nursing Manor « Alton Drive, Armdale » Sub- 

division Alteration ' 991 
Keefe, Estate Gladys Lillian — Acquisition — 2201-03 ' 

Barrington Street 329 
Kempt Road — 
— Service Station/Car Wash - 3607 900 
— Petition — Condition of North Barrington Street ben 

tween Kempt Road and N. S. Co—operative Abattoir 1045 
Kencrest Avenue - Petition — Re: Transit Service — 

Glebe Street 1098 
King Street — Confirmatory Deed — 2672 1014 
Kingsmere Court, Fairview — Modification of Lot Frontage 

- Lot NO. ll2 746 
Kingsmere Court, Fairview — Subdivision Alteration — 

Lands of Upper Randall Park 810 

.1. 

.-...—.—.— 

_..._... 

. 

..

. 

—..—-._—.- 

.—-—u_-

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index, 
Page Twenty—SiX 

Kirk Road — Subdivision Alteration — John F. Fry 
Kline Heights ~ 
— Urban Renewal Plan 594, 
— Development of 
— Subdivision Alteration — Lands of John S. Drysdale, 

Wildwood Avenue and Withrod Drive 
Transportation — High School Students 
Students Attending Armdale Jr. High School — Provision 

of Bus Service 900, 
Property Acquisition — 26 Withrod Drive 
Modification of Front & Side Yards, Lot Frontage 

Requirements — 26 Withrod Drive 
Traffic in 
Sewer Solution L Qflestion 
Rezoning R-1 to R-4 — Lots 73, 74, 75 & 76 Stonehaven 

Road -

L 

Lacewood Drive — Sewer Agreement 
Land Assembly Programme — Spryfield 
Lane Memorial Hospital — 
~ Building Committee 
— Tenders 
— Renaming 
Lawrence Street — Undersized Lot 6306~6308 
Layton Road and Penny Avenue — Alteration Subdivision 
Lease — 
— City Property — General Policy — Collection of Rent 
— City of Halifax with Harris a Roome Ltd. 
Alderman LeBlanc — 

Amendment to Ordinance No. 
Schedule of Budget Meetings 
Renovations to Armdale Fire Hall 
School Crossing Guard — Corner Mumford and Chebucto 

Roads 
Reconsideration of the Rezoning of 

Streets from R-2 to R~3 
Rescission of Motion of Council Re: 
Denial of Accusations in Newspaper 
Tomorrow's Tour of Annexed Areas 
Meeting with Aldermen 
Ordinance No. 134 Introduction 
Development of Kline Heights Area 
Discussions with R.C.M.P. Location 
quarters Building 

Transportation — High School Students — Kline Heights 
Tenders for Office Furniture 

lO4 10 

522 

Preston and York 

Transit 396, 
by a Developer 

601 

of New Head— 

Provision of Bus Service — Kline Heights Students 
Traffic in Kline Heights 
Continuation of Fountain on Commons through the 
Winter 

Mobile Restaurants and Clearing of Leaves 
Condition of City Streets 

672 

620 
753 

853 
864 

870 
885 

894 
908 
909 

941 

1080 
1080 
452 

_ 
97 

295 
664 
272 
593 

588 
ll5l 

20 
29 
30 

.I'

I 

163' 

199 
361 
446 
451 
523 
632 
753 

776 
864 
864 
870 
908 

l0l2 
1077 
1170

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Twenty—Seven 

Legal vote — Constitution of 
Legislation - 
— Non—Returnab1e Bottles, etc 107 
— 1969 Legislation 122, 158, 233 
— Historic Sites and Landmarks — Proposed 186 
— Limitation on Number of Taxis . 223 
- Respecting Port Commission 264 
— Taxi ' 906 
— to Reduce Noise in the City of Halifax 1014, 1069, 1095 
— Meeting with Members of the Legislative Assembly l0l4 
— to Protect Lake and Ocean Frontages lll8 
Leiblin Park — Acceptance of Land for Recreation Use 902 
Letter — 
— from Residents of Shaw Crescent and Westgate Drive 73 
~ Written to Social Planner 865 
— to M.L.A. John Buchanan — Congratulatory 866 
— Mr. A. Garnet Brown, Ship Harbour National Park 1175 
Levee — City of Halifax New Year's Day 1146, ll77 
Lexington Avenue — Exit to — Macculloch & Co. Ltd. 984 
Library — Halifax Regional ’ il6C Supplementary 
Appropriation 983 

License — 
— Robert Deveau — Auctioneer's 375 
— Agreement — City—owned Property ~ Miss Margaret 

Meehan, James Street 1058 
Linden Street — 6138 — Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building and Modification of Side Yard 346 
Linear Development — Province's Advocation of 289 
Lions Club of Halifax — Christmas Nut Sale 503 
Litter in the City of Halifax 72 
Liverpool Street — Rezoning 6287—63ll from R-2 to R-3 

271, 535, 1161 
Loan Fund for Former Africville_Residents 300 
Local Government — Study 756, 788 
Location — 
— of News Media — Council Chamber 542 
— of st. Leonard's Half—way House 659 
London Street — 6485 — Modification_of Lot Frontage 

and Lot Area Requirements 230 
Long Range Planning Division — Staff Establishment 432 
Lord Nelson Hotel — Tax Concession 500 
Lord's Day Permits 23 
108, 354, 443, 516, 561, 595, 70?, 750, 775, 861, 901, 1109 

Lower Water Street ~ Dilapidated Dwellings — 1519 & 1521 963 
Lynch and Vestry Streets — 
— Rezoning of Northeast Corner of _ 56, 132, 250 
« Tender Call — City—owned Land 

_ 
. lO57_ 

_ M i 

Maclntosh Street — Modification of Front Yard Require- 
ments — Peacock Lot 439, 629 

Alderman MacKeen — 
— Eviction of Families 711 
— 5425 Portland Place 776, 823

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Twenty—Eight 

Alderman MacKeen (continued) — 
— Hourly Rate for Children Renting Forum to Play 

Hockey 866 
— Legislation to Reduce Noise in City of Halifax 1069 
— Recreation Space in Barrington Street Housing Project 1078 
— Appointment to Recreation Commission 1127 
— Purchase of Sound Meters 1163 
MacLaren Atlantic Limited — Sewer Study Agreement 109 
Main Avenue — 
— 143 — Modification of Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot 

Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 630 
— 63 — Construction of New Apartment Building 704 
Maintenance — 
— Agreement Streets — No. 11 1107 
— Tenders 1970 ~ City~owned Rental Properties 1152 
Maitland Street — 
— 2325 — Acquisition 871, 764 
— 2321 — Acquisition 885 
— 2267-71 — Acquisition 934 
Manhattan ~ Visit of S.S. — Question 709 
Mansion Road — No. 17 — Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building . 346 
Manual of Policy and Procedure — Halifax Social 

Services Dept. 435 
Maple Street — No. 3 — Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building and Modification of Front and Side Yards 591 
Margison Plan ~ Harbour Drive and Cogswell Street 

Interchange « - 651, 689 
Marine Venus Sculpture 275 
Maritime Union — Question 357 
Market Street ~ Street Closure — from Buckingham Street 

to Brunswick Street 214 
Marlborough Park and Wedgewood Park Water System 1133, 1157 
Mayors Federation Conference 358, 430 
Alderman McGuire — 
— Access to Fairmount Subdivision 31, 712, 867 
H Letter from Spryfield and District Board of Trade ~ 

Water Rates - 

_ 
. 66 

— Introduction of Ordinance No. 133 111, 156 
— Amendments to Sections 17 and 500 of the City 

Charter 867, 241, 275, 331, 574, 612 
— Arterial Highway — Rockingham to Spryfield 287, 534, 755 
— Annual Report of the Bridge Commission 288 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 121 453, 514 
— New City Hall Complex 521 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 137 524, 558, 601, 633 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 136 524, 559 
— Taxi Stands 564 
— Radar Traps to Apprehend Speeders 680 
— Illumination of Walkways around Saunders Park 710 
— Assessment Report ' 712, 867 
- Communication from Minister of Highways 
— Development of Regent Road 777 
— Oxford Street Fire House ' 866 
— Elimination of Incinerators in Apartment Buildings 908 
— Meeting on Financial Matters 909 
— Cost of Support — Evicted Families 947 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 128 1078, 1122

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council lndex 
Page Twenty—Nine 

Alderman McGuire (continued) ~ 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 123 1079, 1122 
McManus Road — Alteration to Subdivision — John F. Fry 592 
Alderman Meagher ~ 
— Truck Routes 22 
— Bill — Mr. Murray Warrington 26 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 105 362, 440, 641, 673 
— Negotiations with Department of Highways 681 
- Increase in Fees 1169, 681 
— Policy — Citizens Sitting on the Grass in Public 

Gardens 710 
— Crosswalk — Chebucto Road and Elm Street 711 
w Congratulatory Letter to M.L.A. John Buchanan 866 
- New Transit System and Routes 948 
- Resignation from Recreation Commission 1127 
Meals on Wheels — City Cooperation with Soroptimist 

Club 629 
Meehan, Miss Margaret — Encroachment License ngreement — 

City—owned property 7 James Street 225, 1058 
Meeting —

_ 

— with Aldermen — Question 523 
« with Local M.L.A's — Question 754 
- with Judiciary, School Board and Police Department 

respecting window breakages in schools 907 
- with Members of the Legislature 1014, 908 
— on Financial Matters 
— Date for Next Regular Council Meeting — Dec. 29th 1128 
- of the Committee of the-Whole Council — Question 1130 
Melody Drive — Rockingham — No. 30 — Modification of 

Lot Frontage 631 
Melville Cove, Purce11‘s Cove Road — Rezoning from R-1 

to R-4 — Civic Nos. 59 to 61 438 
Memorial Library — Reroofing — Tenders 505 
Mental Hospital — Name of New 664 
Meter Rates — 25¢ per hour - Increase of 97 
Micmac Street — No. 3304 — Modification of Lot Frontage 

and Lot Area Requirements 744 
Miles for Millions — Application for_Solicitation 500 
Modification of — ' 

— Side Yard Requirement » 5774 Ogilvie Street 19 
— Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Re- 

quirements — 2024-2026 Oxford Street 632. 19 
— Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 

3663 Deal Street 105 
— the Superannuation Plan — Cost of Implementing 120 
— Front and Side Yard Requirements — 6131 Coburg Road 155 
— Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 

6339 Edinburgh Street 228 
— Front and Side Yard Requirements — 2533 Poplar Street 229 
~ Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Re- 

quirements — 6296 Young Street 230 
H Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 

5879 Stairs Street 230 
~ Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 6485 London 

Street 230 
— Front Yard and side Yard Requirements — Homecrest 

Terrace and Brook Street » Fairmount Subdivision 231

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty 

Modification of (continued) — 
Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — Lot #2, 

Quarry Road 
Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Re- 

quirements — 68 Rufus Avenue 
Front Yard Requirement — Simcoe Place in Birkdale 

Crescent, Clayton Park Subdivision 
Lot Frontage and Front Yard Requirements - Lot #39, 

Old Sambro Road 
Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 
Lot 64B, Basinview Drive 

Lot Area and Lot Frontage Requirements — 6295 Cork 
Street 

Lot Frontage 
Spryfield 

Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — #30 Convoy 
Avenue 

Front Yard and Lot Area Requirements — 12 Skeena 
Street 

Front Yard Requirement — Peacock Lot — Macintosh St. 
Front Yard Requirement - Lots #626A and #626B 

Simcoe Place 
Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 3364 (Lot 31) 
Agricola Street - 

Front Yard Requirement — 35 Circle Drive 
Lot Area Requirement — 2466 John Street 
Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Re— 

— 45 (Lots 21 and 22} Pine Grove Drive, 

quiroments — #39 Rufus Avenue 
Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 52 Adelaide 

Avenue 
Front Yard Requirements — 124 Rosedale Avenue 
Lot Frontage, Side Yard — 26 Sussex Street, Spryfield 
Front Yard Requirement — Civic No. 26, Lot 79, 
Crestview Drive, Armdale 

Front Yard Requirement — 10 Bayview Drive 
Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Re- 
quirements — Civic No. 143 Main Avenue, Fairview 

Lot Frontage Requirement — 30 Melody Drive 
Front Yard and Side Yard Requirements — Lot # , 

Sussex Street, Spryfield 
Lot Frontage Requirements — 8 Aldergrove Drive 
Lot Frontage and Lot Area — 42 Adelaide Avenue 
Front Yard Requirements * 326 & 330 Dipper Crescent 
Lot Frontage Requirement — 17 Winchester Avenue 
Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 64 Rufus 
Avenue ' 

Lot Frontage and not Area Requirements — 83 
Frederick Avenue 

Lot Frontage Requirement _ 37 Pinegrove Drive 
Side Yard,_Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 

71 Rosedale Avenue .

- 

Lot Frontage Requirement — l4 Catamaran Road 
Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 

6409 Cloverdale Road 
of Front Yard, Rear Yard and Lot Area Requirements — 

2 Clovis Street 
Side Yard Requirement — Lot 64 Bayview Drive 
Side Yard and Front Yard Requirements — 824 Robie St. 

232 

270 

272 

274 

343 

346 

347 

438 

439 
439 
440' 

509 
554 
554 

555 

591 
591 
629 

630 
630 

630 
631 

632 
670 
671 
671 
671 

672
_ 

672 
703 

703 
703 

703 

704 
704 
744 

629

_ 

_. 

_..._.s-on-..—.-._

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty—One 

Modification of (continued) ~ 
— Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 3304 

Micmac Street 744 
_ Front Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 

' 13 Rufus Avenue 745 
- Lot Frontage — Lot 112 Kingsmere Court, Fairview 746 
- Lot Frontage Requirements — 42 Armada Drive 746 
— Side Yard Requirement — 57 Williams Lake Road 774 
— Front Yard, Side Yard and Lot Frontage Requirements — 

35 Purce1l's Cove Road 809 
— Side Yard and Lot Area Requirements - 71 Convoy Ave. 810 
— Front Yard Requirement » 16 Princeton Avenue 811 
— Side Yard Requirements — 7018 Chebucto Road 854 
— Front and Side Yard Requirements — 4 Fairmount Road 870 
— Front Yard, Side Yard and Lot Frontage Requirements — 

26 Withrod Drive 894 
- Side Yard Requirement — 1890 Vernon Street 895 
— Front Yard Requirement — Lots 108, 109 & 109A 

Parmbelle Lane, Clayton Park 895 
— Front Yard and Side Yard Requirements — Louis Purcell, 

Purcel1's Cove 896 
— Lot Frontage Requirement — 6 Winchester Avenue 896 
~ Side Yard Requirement — 11 Claymore Avenue, Spryfield 897 
—.Side Yard Requirement — Lot 661 Coronation Avenue 897 
— Front Yard Requirement — 46 Tremont Drive 899 
— Lot Frontage Requirement — 3-564 Bedford Highway 899 
— Lot Frontage, Front Yard and Side Yard Requirements — 

19 Winchester Avenue 942 
— Side Yard Requirement 3 Lot 110 Central Avenue 942 
— Front and Side Yard Requirements — 733 Herring Cove

_ 

Road 990 
— Side Yard Requirement — 6 Douglas Drive, Armdale 990 
— Side Yard Requirement — 2865 Agricola Street 992 
4 Front Yard Requirement — Lot G-10 Parkmoor Avenue 990 
— Front Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 

3218 Ralston Avenue 1065 
- Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Re— 

quirements — 3626 St. Paul Street - 1065 
— Side Yard Requirement.— 2145 Windsor Street 1066' 
— Front Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements - 

2569 Joseph Street 1066 
— Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements — 6426-28 ” 

Seaforth Street 1067 
— Side Yard Requirements — 74 Coronation Avenue 1067 
- Side Yard Requirement — Lot 311 Dipper Crescent 1067 
- Front Yard Requirement — 12 Woodberry Drive 1162 
Moignard, Staff/Sergeant E. — Service with Canadian 

Corps of Commissionaires . 

' 785 
Monetary Reimbursement — Mr. Murray L. Warrington 1139 
Morris Street — Application Mr. R. J. MacDonald — 5247 600 
Motions —

_ 

Alderman Abbott 
- Amendments to Ordinance #130 352 
— Amendment to City Charter for the Establishment of 

Assistant City Manager and Permissive Delegation of 
Power by the City Manager to the Assistant City 
Manager 747, 906 

- Amendment to Ordinance #137 900 
— Amendments to Ordinance #114 943 _ 
— Introduction of Ordinance #138 943 A 
- Amendments to Administrative Order #5 1163 :

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



:1‘ 

1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty—Two 

Motions (continued) — 
Alderman Ahern 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 103 19 
7 Advertising Vacant Positions 276 
Alderman Allen 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 139 748 
- Amendments to Ordinance No. 131 944 
— Amendment to Ordinance 104 1068 
- Aldermanic Representation on the Recreation and Play- 

grounds Commission 1163 
Alderman Connolly 
— Committee to Study Rent Control" 58 
- Prohibition of Trucks Over % Ton — Hood Street 441 
— Ordinance No. 126 634 
- Amendments to Ordinance No. 132 706 
- Introduction of Ordinance No. 138 749 
Alderman Hogan 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 109 514 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 140 944 
Alderman Ivanz 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 105 20 
- Revision to Motor Vehicle Act — Mufflers 107 
— Enactment of Legislation — Non—Returnab1e Bottles, etc.l07 
~ Council Adjournment — 11:00 p.m. 441 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 135 557 
~ Second Airline Service into City of Halifax 633 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 131 705 
- Additional Powers of Authority to be Given to the 

City Manager 906, 749 
— Milk for School Children _854 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 141 1123 
Alderman LeB1anc 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 104 20 
4 to Reconsider the Matter of the Rezoning of Land — 

Northwest Corner of Preston and York Streets from 
R-2 Zone to R-3 Zone 199 

— Rescission — Council Resolution April 2, 1969 Re: 
Transit _ 

- 396 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 134 632’ 
— Provision of Bus Service for Kline Heights School 

Students 900 
Alderman MacKeen " 
— Legislation to Reduce Noise in City of Halifax 1069 
— Purchase of Sound Meters 1163 
Alderman McGuire 
— Introduction of ordinance No. 133 

_ 
156 

- Amendments to Sections 17 and 500 City Charter 2?5 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 121' 514 
- of Reconsideration — Dunbrack Street 

_ 

534 
- Introduction of Ordinance No. 137 558 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 136 559 
— Amendments to Section 2 of Ordinance No. 128 ' 1122 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 123 1122 
Alderman Meagher 
- Truck Routes 22 
- Amendments to Ordinance No. 105 440 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 105 673

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty—Three 

Motions (continued) — 
Alderman Sullivan 
- Facilities for Handicapped Persons in New Housing 

_ 
and Other Buildings 278, 312 

— Watershed Land for Housing 85? 
— Repeal of Ordinance No. 108 - 1126 
Motor vehicle Act — 
— Mufflers — Notice of Motion 68, 107 
— Limitation on Number of Taxis in any Given Munici» 

pality 125 
Mufflers — Notice of Motion — Motor vehicle Act 68, 107 
Mulgrave Park — 
- Repairs to Apartment 25 
- Heating Plant — Conversion to Oil - Question 65 
Mumford and Chebucto Roads — School Crossing Guard 163 
Municipal Income Tax 1063 
Municipality of Chester H Resolution 13 

_ N _ 

Narrows Bridge — 
— Approaches — Stage I — Storm and Sanitary Drainage 550 
— Approaches — Stage I — Additional Capital Borrowing 

Authorization 607 
— Prison Lands Sewer Construction 641 
Natal Day — Question 27 
Natal Day Committee — Appointment of Chairman — 356 
National Building Code —

. 

— Adoption of — Amendment to Ordinance No. 131 989, 944 
National Harbours Board — Sewer Easement — Bedford 

' Basin 888 
Needham Street — 3168 — Conveyance of Land to Mr. 
William Coughran 982 

Negotiations with Department of Highways — Question 681 
Negotiation of Terms of Disposal of Land — Grafton 

Street Parking Lot ‘ 918' 
Negro Employment Project 301 
Neighbourhood Centre — Financing — November and 

December 1969 1117 
Neptune Theatre - Youth Club Groups — Reduced Prices 

for Tickets 238 
New — 
— City Employees from County as a Result of.Annexation 95 
- City Field — Tenders . 

. 143, 190 
— Town Planning Act — Bill No. 89 — Proposed 303 
News Media — Location in Council Chamber 542 
Newspaper quotation regarding Salaries for Halifax 

Police — Statement Alderman Hogan 1024 
Noise — Legislation to Reduce in City of Halifax‘ 1069, 1095 
Non—returnable Bottles, etc. Notice of Motion 69, 107 
Non—Union Employees — Salary Adjustments 643 
Non—Union Employees — Salary Survey 983 
North End Welfare Office — Telephone Lines to 358 
North West Arm Bridge - Design Work and Approach Roads 

63, 1120, 1175 
Northcliffe Lane — Portion of — Subdivision Alteration, 

Clayton Park Subdivision 1068

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty—Four 

Northern & Central Gas Corporation Ltd. — Gas 
Franchise — Proposal 

Norwood Street — Extension to a Non—conforming Building, 
No. 6635 

Notices of Motion — 
Alderman Abbott 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 130 
- Rescinding Motion of Council regarding Confirmation 

of Grade and Line for Harbour Drive 
— Amendment to City Charter for the Establishment of 

Assistant City Manager and Permissive Delegation 
of Power by the City Manager to the Assistant City 
Manager 

— Amendment to Ordinance No. 137 
- Amendments to Ordinance No. 114 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 138 
- Amendments to Administrative Order No. 5 
Alderman Ahern 
- Amendments to Ordinance No. 103 
~ Advertising Vacant Positions 
Alderman Allen 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 105 
— Business Occupancy Taxes — Annexed Areas 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 50 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 139 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 131 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 104 
— Aldermanic Representation on the Recreation & Play- 

grounds Commission . 

Alderman Connolly 
— Committee to Study Rent Control 
— Prohibition of Trucks Over % Ton — Hood Street 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 126 
— Amendments to Ordinance No._l32 
9 Introduction of Ordinance No. 138 
Alderman Hogan 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 109 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 140 
Alderman Ivany 
— Motor Vehicle Act — Mufflers 
— Non-returnable Bottles, etc. 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 135 
— A Second Airline Service into the City of Halifax 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 131 
— Additional Powers of Authority to be given to the 

City Manager 
— Milk for School Children 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 141 
Alderman LeBlanc 
- Amendment to Ordinance No. 104 
— Rescind Motion of City Council Re: Transit 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 134 
— Provision of Bus Service for Kline Heights Students 

attending Armdale Jr. High School 
Alderman MacKeen 
— Legislation to Reduce Noise in the City of Halifax 
— Purchase of Sound Meters 

427 

105 

290 

641 

712 
869 
912 
912 

1131 

241 

10 
'68 
362 
713 
913 
1013 

1131 

31 
362 
602 
683 
713 

453 
912 

-68‘ 
69 

523__ 
602 
683 

714 
824 

1079 

10 
361 
601 

870 

1014 
1132

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty—Five 

Notices of Motion (continued) — 
Alderman McGuire 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 133 111 
— Amendments to Sections 17 and 500 City Charter 241 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 121 453 
- Introduction of Ordinance No. 137 ' 601, 524 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 136 524 
— Amendments to Section II of Ordinance No. 128 1078 
— Introduction of Ordinance No. 123 1079 
Alderman Meagher 
— Amendments to Ordinance No. 105. 362 
— Amendment to Ordinance No. 105 Commitee Quorum 641 
Alderman Sullivan 
— Facilities for Handicapped Persons in New Housing 

and Other Buildings 243 
- Watershed Land for Housing 830 
- Repeal of Ordinance No. 108 1079 
Nova Scotia w 
— Light and Power Co. Ltd. — Refund — Gasoline Tax 

945, 23, 356, 679 
- Light and Power Co. Ltd. — Line and the Bicentennial 

Highway — Use of Land — Dunbrack Street 702 
5 Abattoir Plant — Petition Re: Condition of North 

Barrington Street between Kempt Road and 1045 
— Light & Power Co. Ltd. ~ Halifax Transit — Purchase 

of Land, Buildings and Coaches 1166 
Nursing Home — Main Avenue & Dunbrack Street 590A 

._o_ 
Oakland Road and Regina Terrace — Subdivision Alter« 

ation — Estate of F. A. Nightingale and T. E. 
Delano 898 

Office Space — Scotia Square 

Official Street Line — Robie Street 106 
Ogilvie Street — 5774 — Extension to Non—conforming 

Building and Modification of Side Yard Requirements 19.- 
Ogilvie Street - Petition — Apartment Building — Young 
Avenue and 1099 

Old Sambro Road — 
— Lot No. 39 — Modification of Lot Frontage and Front 

Yard Requirements ' 

— and Spencer Avenue, Spryfield — Subdivision Alteration, 
274 

Ferguson Farm Subdivision 898 One—way Street System — Central Business District 666 
Ordinance No. 50 269, 362 
Ordinance No. 55 

_ 17, 52 
Ordinance No. 103 9, 19, 53, 55 
Ordinance No. 104 10, 20, 54, 55, 1013, 1068, 1118 
Ordinance No. l0§lO,20, 54, 55; 506, 281, 362, 440, 673, 701 Ordinance No. 108 1079, 1126, 1160 
Ordinance No. 109 453, 622 
Ordinance No. 114 912, 943, 988 
Ordinance No. 121 453, 514, 588 

283, 292, 813, 864, 950, 954, 1o77_

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty—Six 

Ordinance No. 123 1079, 1122, 1160 
Ordinance No. 126 602 
Ordinance No. 128 1078, 1122, 1157 
Ordinance No. 130 60, 290, 352, 437 
Ordinance No. 131 683, 705, 742, 913, 944, 989 
Ordinance No. 132 683, 743 
Ordinance No. 133 

_ 
111, 156, 226 

'3 Ordinance No. 134 601, 664 
. 

Ordinance No. 135 523, 557, 951, 969 
ii Ordinance No. 136 524, 559, 590A 
\' Ordinance No. 137 900, 869, 665, 524, 558, 577, 601, 941 
- Ordinance No. 138 713, 749, 912, 943, 1118 

Ordinance No. 139 713, 748, 765 
Ordinance No. 140 912, 944, 989 

. Ordinance No. 141 1079, 1123 
l Outline Land Use/Transportation Plan 156 

Outside Bodies — Appointments to 224 
_Oxford Street 4 
— 2024-26 — Modification of Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot 

Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 19, 313, 632 
— Fire_Station - 30, 766, 866 

_};>._ 

Painting — ' 

— Tender for Interior - Office Space, Scotia Square 958 
— Account for — Mr. Murray Warrington 980 
Parade Float — Dartmouth Winter Carnival 52 
Paris, Mr. Percy » Settlement of Compensation — 

179~18l Creighton Street 429 
Parkhill Road — 
— Subdivision Alteration » Stephen Innis Jr. & Anne 

Innis 592 
— Extension to a Non—conforming Building and Modifie 

cation of Lot Frontage Requirement — No. 27 702, 
Parking — '

' 

- Short Term 0ff—street — Central Business District 97 
— Meter Rates Increase to 25¢ per hour — C.B.D. 261, 197 
— Ban on City Streets 285 
— Meters — Tenders 505' 
— Policy of the City 756 
— Garages - Ordinance No. 141 1079, 1123 
— Rates — Grafton Street Parking Lot — Revision 1115 
Parkmoor Subdivision — Rezoning — Question 361 
Parkmoor Avenue, Spryfield — Lot G—10 — Modification 

of Front Yard Requirement 990 
Parmbelle Lane — Clayton Park — Modification of Front 

Yard Requirement — Lots 108, 109 & 109A 895 _ 

Passenger Buses — Seating 53 468
1 

Patient —
E 

— at-N. S. Hospital — Payment of Account for ' 502
, 

— from Basinview Home — Chronic Care 911 - 

Paving - 
- Street, Sidewalks, Curbs & Gutters 830, 890 
— Capital Borrowing Resolution $12,000 for Sidewalks i 

$171,500 for Paving - 1149

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty—Seven 

Payment — 
— to Canada Games Society 335 
— of Account for Patient at N. S. Hospital 502 
# to Regional Planning Commission 547 
— of Poll Tax 865 
— of Taxes — Deferred — Ordinance No. 137 ' 869 
- of Accounts to Halifax Mental Hospital 984 
— for Halifax Glass — Question 1169 
Pedestrian — 
— Programme — Crosswalks and 16 
— Overpass — Sherwood Point 

_ _ 

102 
— Right~of—Way — Bayers Road 640 
Pensioners — 
— Tax Relief for 114 
— Cost of Living Assistance 1058 
Performance Deposit — Provinces and Central Properties 

Ltd. — $70,000.00 608, 610 
Permit for Service Station/Car Wash — 3607 Kempt Road 900 
Petitions — 200 
— from Fairview Home Owners Association 67 
— to Rezone One Section of Bridgeview Subdivision 317 
— Street Lines for Arterial Route 655 
- Against the Renaming of Sunset Avenue, Spryfield to 

' Prank Roche Drive 760 
— Mr. Murray Warrington 1040 
— Condition of North Barrington Street between Kempt 

Road and Nova Scotia Co—operative Abattoir Plant 1045 
— Transit Service — Glebe St. & Kencrest Avenue 1098 
— Apartment Building — Young Ave. & Ogilvie Street 1099 
Pilkington Brothers Canada Ltd. ~ Possible Acquisition — 

2145 Barrington Street - 1108 
Pine Grove Drive — No. 45 (Lots 21 and 22) Modification 

I 

of Lot Frontage . 347 
Pine Grove Drive — No. 37 — Modification of Lot 
Frontage Requirement 703 

Pine Grove Drive — Dilapidated Dwelling — No. 27 966 
Pipe Crossing Agreements — Underground Sewer 1108 
Pius X School in Fairview — Proposed Purchase of 676 
Plans — ' ‘ vi 
- profiles, etc. Cost of Preparation 334 
— for Point Pleasant Park Canteen 338 
— Master — Question 865, 1170 
— for City Prison Lands Development Report No. 2 992 
Pockwock Development Project 365, 522 
Point Pleasant Park Canteen 243,338,50l,566,754,788 
Police — . 

— Services — Annexed Areas . 

- 40 
— Commission Committee — Meetings of 162 
— Towing — Tenders for - 269 
— Department — Tenders for Clothing ' 339 
- Department — Tenders for Boots 

_ 
373 

— Department Headquarters — Terms of Reference, Site 
and Funding — Proposed New 

_ 
556 

— Department — Tenders — Cars 590 
— Department — Increase — Staff Establishment 590 
- Commission — Establishment 636 
— Service — Armdale Rotary 866 
— Association — Collective Bargaining Agreement 1174, 1011 
— Newspaper Quotation Re: Salaries — Statement 1024 

--..'pa.-'.._-.

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty—Eight 

Policy and Procedure — Manual of — Social Services 
Department 435 

Poll Tax Accounts — 
— Collection of Overdue 584 
4 Payment of 865 
Poplar Street — 2533 — Modification of Front and Side 
Yard Requirements 229 

Port — ‘ 

— Unfavourable Publicity for 111 
- Study Costs _ 151 
- Commission — Legislation Respecting i64, 993, 1010 
Portland Place - 5425 — Question 776, 823 
Pound Agreement with S.P.C.A. 1168 
Premier Investments Ltd. — Subdivision Alteration — 

Herring Cove Road 684 
Prescott Street - 
— No. 3358 and 3350 — Subdivision Alterations 340 
— No. 3297 ~ Possible Acquisition 1148 
Presentation — Scrolls — Retired Long Service Personnel 196 
Preston Street and 6307 York Street — Rezoning R-2 to 

R—3 — Nos. 1788-1794 18, 138, 199 
Princeton Avenue #16, Modification of Front Yard . 

Requirement 811 
Prison — 
— Lands — Development of ' 772, 992 
- Lands Sewer Construction — Narrows Bridge 641 
- Ordinance No. 108 — Repeal of 1079, 1126, 1160 
Private Work — #5251 South Street — Account 434 
Proclamation of Sections of the City Charter 563, 642 
Proctor Street —

_ 

— Expropriation — 5218 731, 813 
— to Gerrish Street — Design & Engineering Services 

Fee — Cogswell Street Interchange Phase II 1049 
Programme — Crosswalks and Pedestrian 16 
Progress Payment Re: Canada Games Facilities 152 
Property Tax Exemptions, Widows, Unmarried Mothers, 

' and Deserted Wives 124, 179 
Property Maintenance Tenders 1970 — City—owned Rental 1152 
Proposal — 

. 

' ,_ 
- for Africville Follow-Up 223 
- Grafton Street Parking Lot 259 
— Northern & Central Gas Corporation Ltd. — Re: Gas '” 

Franchise ' 427 
Proposed — 
— Changes in Organizational Structure - Recreation and 

Playgrounds Commission 
I 

15 
— Amendments — City of Halifax Superannuation Plan 85 
— Rezonings in Annexation Area ' 

165, 169 
— Legislation Re: Historic Sites and Landmarks 

_ 

186 
— Capital Budget Expenditures 1969 248 
- Capital Budget Projections for 1970-74 248 
- New Town Planning Act — Bill No. 89 ' 303 
— Bond Issue — $1,500,000.00 335 
~ Amendments to the Halifax Zoning By—1aw 348 
Provinces and Central Properties Limited 924 
Public — 
— Gardens — Use of for Wedding Ceremony 337 
- Service Commission - 1969 Annual Report 518

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Thirty—Nine 

Public (continued) — 
— Utilities Board - Order — Ordinance No. 

Exemption for Annexed Areas 588 
- Housing — Possible Purchase, Larger Units of 

Existing Houses for 594 
- Utilities Board — Order - Ordinance No. 109 

Exemption for Annexed Areas 622 
— Gardens - Re: Policy Citizens Sitting on the Grass 710 
- Housing — Call for Proposals — 500 units 762 
— Health Nurses, Health Inspectors & Welfare Workers — 

Pay Rate Adjustments 792 
— Parks & Playgrounds — Ordinance No. 140 912, 944, 989 
Public Hearings Re: 
— Amendment Part V Zoning By—1aw 77 
— Rezoning Northern Portion 3415 Dutch Village Road 

from R-3 to C-3 Zone 79 
- Rezoning of Land at the Northeastern Corner of Spring 

Garden Road and Robie Street from R-3 to C-4 207 
— Street Closure — Buckingham Street from Market Street 

to Brunswick Street 214 
— To Alter the Eastern Official Street Line of Robie 

Street 216 
- Creation of Lot 84A Scarlet Road, Clayton Park 257 
— Store Closing Hours - April 29, 1969 328 
— R-3 Density Controls - Special Meeting 348 
- Amendments to Zoning By—law #24 (Annexed Areas) 424 
— Street Closure - Portion Gorsebrook Avenue . 477 
— Southern Official Street Line, Inglis Street from 

Tower Road to Robie'street Section 19F Official 
City Plan 487 

- Rezoning #6287—63ll Liverpool Street from R-2 to R-3 535 
— Rezoning of Land at 5514 Clyde Street from R-3 to 

C-2 
, 574 

— Rezoning of Land at 59-61 Purcel1's Cove Road from 
R-1 to R-4 576 

- Amendment to Part XVI, Section 1(m) Zoning By—law 616 
- Rezoning Land Civic Number 2882-2884 Gottingen Street 

from R-2 Zone to Park and Institutional Zone 617 
— Rezoning of Land at 57 Williams Lake Road from R-2 _ 

to R-4 652 
— Amendment to Part XVI, Section l(g) Zoning By—law 653 
— Street Closures - Cogswell Street Interchange 721 “ 
— Final Approval — Lots 648, 649, 650 Birkdale Crescent, 

Clayton Park 787, 804 
— Amendments to Parts I, II & VI Zoning By—law 836 
- Closing of Granville Street between Buckingham and 

Upper Water Streets - 881 
— Laying Down the Official Street Lines of both sides 

of Dunbrack Street, from the northwestern street 
Line of Rosedale Avenue to the southeastern 
boundary line of the Clayton Park subdivision 1025 

- Alteration to Subdivision ~ Alton Drive, Armdale 1096 
Publicity for Port — Unfavourable — Question- 111 
Publicover, Paul M. — Encroachment License — City- 

owned Property — James street 154 
Purcel1‘s Cove Road — 
— 59-61 Rezoning from R-1 to R-4 _576 — 35 — Modification of Front Yard, Side Yard and Lot 

Frontage Requirements 809 

121

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Forty 

Purce11's Cove Road (continued) ~ 
— Recreation Lands 887 
— Louis Purcell — Modification of Front Yard and Side 

Yard Requirements 896 
Purchase ~ 
- of Transit Buses 527 
- of Bookmobile Trailer 660 
— of St. Pius X School in Fairview 676 
— of Sound Meters 1132, 1163 
— of Land, Buildings and Coaches from Nova Scotia 

Light and Power CO. Ltd. — Halifax Transit 1166 

_Q... 

Qualifications for Aldermen — Question 948 
Quarry Road-~ Modification of Lot Frontage and Lot 

Area Requirements — Lot #2 232 
Questions — 
Alderman Abbott 
— St. Mary's University Development on Stanfield 

Property 447 
— Staff Time — Historic Buildings 450 
— Report on Housing 448 
— Newspaper Reports Concerning Low«Cost Housing to 

Wolve Shortage 
_ 

639 
~ Status of Causeway Across the North West Arm 681 
- Start of Construction Workmen's Compensation Building, 

South End of the City 709 
— Half—way House 711 
Alderman Ahern

, 

— Natal Day 27 
— Replacement — Forum Manager due to Resignation 62 
— Urban Transportation Conference 110 
4 Africville 163 
» visit of Former Prime Minister John G. Diefenbaker to 

Halifax ‘ 284- 
Alderman Allen 
- North West Arm Bridge 63 
— Policy Re: Streets Not Listed by Dept. of Highways 66 
— Capital Works in Annexed Areas of the City 240 
— Parking Ban on City Streets 285 
— Delegates to Mayors Federation Conference 358 
— Clean—up Ward 7 361 
— Sewers in Joyce Avenue and Circle Drive Area 451 
— Experiment at Armdale Rotary 683 
Alderman Connolly 
— Blowing of Train Whistles and Horns 

I 

26 
— Oxford Street Fire Station 30 
- Funds for Advertising — Rent Control 65 
— Used Cars Around the City lll 
— Meetings of Police Commission Ctte and Rent Control 

‘Committee 162 
- Speeding Traffic — Windsor Street 163 
— Bridge Approaches to Narrows Bridge 284 
- Resignation of Chief Surveyor 287

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index, 
Page Forty—One 

Questions (continued) — 
Alderman Connolly 
— Increase in Hydrostone Rents 359 
4 Truck Signs on Hood Street 446 
— Pedestrian Right—of~way — Bayers Road 640 
— Traffic Lanes on Chebucto Road at Connaught Avenue 640 
— Crosswalks, Bayers Road and Bicentennial Drive 682 
- Rat Nuisance ' 682 
— Sewer Solution « Kline Heights 909 
— Office Space — Scotia Square 950 
— Increase in Rents of City—owned Housing Units 1075 
— Partitions in Office Space - Scotia Square 1077 
- Payment for Halifax Glass 1169 
Alderman Hogan 
— Rockingham/Spryfield Arterial Area of Dunbrack Street 237 
— Anti—Litter Campaign 287 
— Visit of the S. S. Manhattan 709 
— Traffic — Bedford Highway 752, 709 
— Capital Budget Expenditures — New Area of the City 753,709 
— Paving of Streets — City of Halifax 752 
— Building Permits Outstanding 776 
— Master Plan 865, 1170 
— Taxi Legislation 906 
A Qualifications for Aldermen 948 
— Canada Games Totem Pole 948 
— Housing 1012 
His Worship the Mayor 
— Maritime Union - 357 
Alderman Ivany 
4 Report on Canada Games Progress — 27 
— Transit System 28 
— Tripping on Sidewalks 164 
7 Increased Number of Telephone Calls at City Hall 239 
— Headlines in Newspaper Respecting City—owned Housing 239 
— Use of Development Permits 240 
— Barrington Street Housing Project Approval 360 
— Rezoning — Land at Parkmoor Subdivision 361 
— Processing of Development Applications ' 448 
— Lane Memorial Hospital 452‘ 
— Development on Spring Garden South Area 565 
— Application Mr. R. J. MacDonald, 5247 Morris street 600_ 
— Letter from Halifax—Dartmouth and District Trades 

and Labour Council 600 
— Report of Fact Finding Committee 682 
- Director of Finance 712 
— Paving — Bicentennial Highway - 712 
- Completion Date.for City Field. 756 
— Parking Policy of the City‘ 756 
~ Damage to Wall Around Camp Hill Hospital - 910 
— Possible Implementation of Action File System 910 
— Subdivisions Related to Dunbrack Street Lines 1077 
Alderman LeBlanc

‘ 

- Schedule of Budget Meetings 
_ 

29 
— Renovations to Armdale Fire Hall 30 , 522 
— School Crossing Guard - Corner Mumford & Chebucto Roads 163 
— Denial of Accusations in Newspaper by a Developer 446 
— Tomorrow's Tour of Annexed Areas 451 
- Meeting with Aldermen 523

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Forty—Two 

Questions (continued) ~ 
Alderman LeBlanc 
— His Worship the Mayor's Appointment as President 

of the Cdn. Federation of Mayors & Municipalities 
— Development of Kline Heights Area 
- Discussions with R.C.M.P. Location of New Head- 

quarters Building 
— Transportation — High School Students — Kline Heights 
— Tenders for Office Furniture 
- Traffic in Kline Heights 
— Continuation of Fountain on Commons through the 

Winter 
— Mobile Restaurants and Clearing of Leaves 
— Condition of City Streets 
Alderman MacKeen 
— Eviction of Families 
— 5425 Portland Place 
— Hourly Rate for Children Renting Forum to Play 

Hockey 
— Recreation Space in Barrington Street Housing Project 
Alderman McGuire 
— Access to Fairmount Subdivision 
- Letter from Spryfield and District Board of Trade — 

Water Rates 
- Arterial Highway, Rockingham to Spryfield 
— Annual Report of the Bridge Commission 
— New City Hall Complex 
— Taxi Stands ‘ 

— Radar Traps to Apprehend Speeders 
— Illuminated Walkways around Saunders Park 
— Assessment Report 867, 
- Report Status of Second Exit — Fairmount Subdivision 
- Communication from Minister of Highways Re: Arterial 

Road in New Area of City 
— Development of Regent Road 
4 Reports on Fairmount Subdivision — Second Access 
— Oxford Street Fire House . 

— Elimination of Incinerators in Apartment'Buildings 
— Meeting on Financial Matters 
- Cost of Support — Evicted Families 
Alderman Meagher 
— Bill — Mr. Murray Warrington 
- Negotiations with Department of Highways 
— Increase in Fees 
— Policy — Citizens Sitting on the Grass - Public 

Gardens 
— Crosswalk — Chebucto Road and Elm Street 
- Congratulatory Letter to M.L.A. John Buchanan 
— New Transit System and Routes 
Alderman Sullivan

_ 

— Repairs — Apartment — Mulgrave Park 
— Revisions to Superannuation Plan 
— Conversion to Oil, Mulgrave Park Heating Plant 
— Unfavourable Publicity for Port 
— Derelict Boats — Bedford Basin 
- Reduced Price for Tickets Neptune Theatre for Youth 

Club Groups 
- Progress Report — City Prison Lands 

681, 

600 
753 

776 
864 
864 
908 

1012 
1077 
1170 

711 
776 

866 
1078 

31 

66 
287 
288 
521 
564 
680 
710 
712 
712 

755 
777 
867 
866 
908- 
909 
947 

26 
681 

1169 

710 
711 
866 
948 

25 
26 
65 

lll 
164 

238 
241

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Forty—Three 

Questions (continued) — 
Alderman Sullivan 

Water Rationing 286 
I Province's Advocation of Linear Development 289 
Telephone Lines to North End Welfare Office 358 
Progress Report — City Prison Lands 450 
Reply to Letter from Halifax~Dartmouth Trades and 

Labour Council 450 
Pockwock Project 522 
Fort Needham Fence 523 
Possibility of Decrease in Defence Establishment 565 
Filling Post of Assistant Supervisor of Recreation 600 
Establishment of a Ha1f—way House 640 
Wheelchair Facilities, Point Pleasant Park Canteen 754 
Meeting with Local M.L.A's 754 
Payment of Poll Tax 865 
Letter Written to Social Planner 865 
Constitution of Legal Vote 907 
Meeting with Judiciary, School Board & Police Dept. 

Respecting Window Breakages in Schools - 907 
Meeting with Members of the Legislature 908 
Chronic Care Patients from Basinview Home 911 
Housing Development ~ Watershed Lands 947 
Priorities — Accommodation in Senior Citizen Projects 949 
Families Displaced through Redevelopment Programmes 1076 

Quinpool Road — 6466 -Extension to a Non—conforming 
Building, Modification of Front Yard, Side yard, lot 
Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 666 

Quit Claim Deed — Bayne Street — East of Macintosh St. 884 

..R_ 
Radar Traps to Apprehend Speeders 680 
Railway Crossing Fund « Resolution « City of Moncton 431 
Ralston Avenue — 3218 ~ Modification of Front Yard, _ 

Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 1065 
Randall Park Developments Ltd. . 

— Central Builders Ltd. and City of Halifax 793 
— Subdivision Alteration — Lands of Upper Randall Park, 

Kingsmere Court, Fairview 810 
Rat Nuisance 682 
R.C.M.P. Location of New Headquarters Building 
Recreation — ' 

- and Playgrounds Commission — Proposed Changes in 
Organizational Structure 

Centre - George Dixon 
& Playgrounds Commission — Tenders — Two and One—half 
Ton Stake Body Dump Truck 

Tenders for Playground Equipment 
Filling Post of Assistant supervisor of 
Lands » Purcell's Cove 
Acceptance of Land — Leiblin Park for Recreation Use 
Space in Barrington Street Housing Project for 
Commission — Resignation Alderman Meagher 
Commission » Appointment Alderman MacKeen 

I 

Commission ~ Aldermanic Representation on

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Forty—Four 

Recreation (continued) — 
— Department ~ Supplementary Appropriation — $14,000 1150 
- and Playgrounds Commission — Aldermanic Representation 1163 
Redevelopment — 
4 Programmes * Families Displaced through 1076 
- Area — City of Halifax and Central Mortgage and 

Housing Corporation — Agreement 1132 
Refund Gasoline Tax — N- S. L. & P. Co. Ltd. 23, 356 
Refuse and Garbage Collection — 1970 1156 
Regent Road — Development on 777 
Regina Terrace and Oakland Terrace — Subdivision 

Alteration — Estate of F. A. Nightingale and T. E. 
Delano 898 

Regional Planning Commission — 
— Technical Advisory Committee, Request for More De- 

tailed Information on Subdivisions 272 
— Payment to 547 
— Interim Funds — $3,900 1150 
Renovations to — 
— the Armdale Fire Station 50 
— Council Chamber — Supplementary Appropriation 983 
Rent w 
— Control — Committee to Study ' 31, 58, 162, 235 
— Increase in Hydrostone 359 
- Control Officer — Resignation 518 
— Authority for the City of Halifax — Appointment 561, 649 
— Leased City Property — General Policy ~ Collection of 588 
- Increase in — of City—owned Housing Units 1075 
Rentals « ' 

~ Amendments to By~law Respecting 18, 113 
— of Office Space 283, 292 
— Bedford Row Fire Station 937 
— Properties — City~owned — Maintenance Tenders 1970 1152 
Repeal of Ordinance No; 128 — Second Reading 1157 
— of Ordinance No. 108 — Second Reading 1160 
Replacement of Canteen — Point Pleasant Park 243 
Repointing of Stone Work — City Hall — Tenders 505 
Report — 
— Tender for Two Truck Chassis with Cabs 31,000 G.V.W. 960. 
— Aldermanic Stipend Committee 1126 
Reporting System — Emergency 771 
Request — 
— for 38 Bicycles — Children's Aid Society 435 
— for Funds — Grand Parade Wall — $8,000.00 589 
— for Additional Funds — Sewage Pumping Station — 

Section 316C of the City Charter 701 
— for Additional Land Children's Hospital 765 
Rescission 4 of Motion Approved by City Council June 19, 

1969 — Grade and Line — Margison Plan — Harbour Drive — 
Court House to Cogswell Street Interchange 651, 689 

Resignation —
_ 

— of Forum Manager and Replacement 62 
- of Alderman Ivany from School Board 237 
— of Chief Surveyor 

_ 

287 
— of Rent Control Officer 518 
— Director of Finance 602 
— of Alderman Meagher from Recreation Commission 1127 
Resolution — 
— Municipality of Chester 13 
— City of Windsor Re: Drugs and Prescriptions ' 51

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Forty—Five 

Resolution (continued) — 
Interest on Taxes 176 
School Board Estimates 1969 177 
to Annual Conference of Mayors 262 
City of Windsor - Amendment to Criminal Code 263 
City of London Re: Railway Grade Crossing Fund 431 
City of Windsor - Loans for Construction of Sewage 
Treatment Projects 543 

Town of Windsor 
_ 730 

Expropriation — 5218 Proctor street and 236-240 
Upper Water Street 813 

Borrowing — $205,000.00 851 
Bank Borrowing 884 
City of Windsor Re: Control of Fire Arms 985 
City Staff Co—operation with Halifax Transit Cor- 
poration 1050 

- Capital Borrowing 1129 
— Bank Borrowing — $1l,000,000.00 1149 
Restaurants — Mobile — and Clearing of Leaves - Question 1077 
Retirement -

_ 

- Provision for Pre—l951 Employees who Retired in 1966, 
1967 and 1968 119 

— Pre-Retirement Leave 
_ 

885 
Returning Officer - 
- Separation of the Functions of Returning Officer from 

the Responsibilities of City Clerk 83 
— Appointment of 

_ 

431 
Revising Officer H Appointment 596 
Revision — - 

- to Motor Vehicle Act - Mufflers 107 
— to Parking Rates - Grafton Street Parking Lot 1115 
Revocations - Borrowings 247 
Rezoning - 
- R-2 to R-3 - 1788-1794 Preston Street and 6307 York 

Street 18, 138 
R-2 to R-3 - Northeast Corner of Lynch and Vestry 

Streets 56, 132, 250 
in Annexation Area - Proposed 165, 169 
R-2 to R-3 — 6287-6311 Liverpool Street 271, 535, ll6l_ 
R-3 to C-2 — 5514 Clyde Street 340 
R~2 to C-2 - Lots No. 13 and 15 Catamaran Road 475, 342 
Land at Parkmoor Subdivision 361.. 

to -4 — 59-61 Melville Cove, Purcell’s Cove Road 438 
to & I. — 2882-84 Gottingen Street 617, 508 

Seaview Avenue, Towerview Subdivision 552 
23 Forest Hill Drive 555 
57 Williams Lake Road 556 

' Lots 13, 14 & 15 Springvale Avenue 746 
& I. — 1234-62 Henry Street, 1221-55 Seymour 

972, 852 
Lots 73, 74, 75 & 76 Stonehaven Road 941 
19 Winchester Avenue 942 
Lot 110, Central Avenue 942 
16 Titus Street 1066 
3466 Isleville Street ' 1066 
5676 Duffus Street 1119 
12 Aldergrove Drive 1161

i F—'

I 

l\.>l\Jl\.JnP-'l\.)|—‘F-'l'flLnJ}-'l\JI\J~fi-I\.)

I 

II II 

db-I:-4>-I—I

I 

? W
W 
? W 
W
W

I 

? ?
W 
?W 
W
W 

N 
? O
?W 
w 
W 
n-w 

W
W 
N
N 
w
W 

I

u 

A 
w
M
H 
A
M
L

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Forty—Six 

River Street — Kearney Lake — Subdivision Alteration 773 
Robie Street - 
— Official Street Line 106, 216 
— Land at the Northeastern Corner of Spring Garden Road 

and Robie Street — Rezoning R-3 to C-4 207 
— Extension to a Non—conforming Building and Modification 

of Front Yard and Side Yard — No. 2752 508 
- Construction of New Service Station 669 
— No. 824 — Modification of Side Yard, Front Yard and 

Extension to a Non—conforming Building 744 
— No. 3236 — Town House Project 942 
Rockingham/Spryfield Arterial — Area of Dunbrack Street 

237, 287 
Rockingham — 
- Fire Station — Extension to 854 
— 33% Woodbury Drive, Lands of W. J. Halyrevich — 

Subdivision Alteration 897 
. 

~ 46 Tremont Drive — Extension to a Non~conforming 
Building and Modification of Front Yard 899 

Rosedale Avenue — 
— No. l24 — Modification Front Yard Requirement 591 
— No. 71 — Modification of Side Yard, Lot Frontage and 

Lot Area Requirements 703 
Rufus Avenue — 
— No. 68 — Modification of Front Yard, Side Yard and 

Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 
_ 

270 
— No. 39 — Modification of Front Yard, Side Yard, Lot 

Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 555 
~ No. 64 — Modification of Lot Frontage and Lot Area 

Requirements 672 
— No. 13 — Modification of Front Yard, Lot Frontage and 

Lot Area Requirements 745 

..s_ 
Safety Committee — Confirmation of Appointments to '23 
St. Mary's University Re: Rent Control — Submission 235 
St. Pius X School in Fairview — Proposed Purchase 676.- 
Salary — 
— Adjustment — Welfare Officers and Social Workers 101 
- Rates — Commissionaires 587 
— Adjustments — Non—Union Employees 643 
— Adjustments . 884 
— Survey — Non—Union Employees 983 
— for Halifax Police — Statement Alderman Hogan 1024 
Sale of — 
— Addressograph Equipment 264 
— Works of Art — Spring Garden Road — College of Art 

Students 337 
Salt — Tenders - Hauling Bulk Salt 938 
Saraguay Club ~ Water Line — Permission ' 822 
Saunders Park — Illumination of Walkways around 710 
Scarlet Road, Clayton Park — Subdivision Approval — 

Lot 84A 105, 257 
School - 
— Crossing Guard — Corner Mumford and Chebucto Roads 163

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Forty—Seven

~ 

~~

~
~

~

~

~ 

~~~ 

~~

~

~

~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~

~ 

~~

~

~

~ 

~~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~~ 

~~ 

School (continued) - 
— Board Estimates 1969 — Resolution 177 
— Repairs — 316C — Brickwork — $30,000.00 586 
4 Salaries 788 
- Children — Supplying of Milk 823, 824, 854 
- Students — Transportation from Kline Heights 864, 900 
— Meeting with School Board, Judiciary and Police 

Department Respecting Window Breakages in Schools 907 
Scotia Square — 
— Encroachments on City Streets 16 

n 
- Agreement 102 
— Tour 282, 355 
— Development Permit 557 
— Office Space 954, 950, 813 
— Lease 4 Halifax Developments Ltd. — Stage 5 824 
— Tender for Supply and Erection of Moveable Partitions 

for City Office Space 1071, 876 
— Tender for Interior Painting — City Administration 

Space - 958 
— Tender for Electrical Requirements — City Administration 

Space 959 
Seaforth Street — 6426—28.— Extension to a Non—con— 

forming Building and Modification of Lot Frontage and 
Lot Area Requirements 1067 

Seaview Avenue — 
— Towerview Subdivision — Rezoning — R-4 to Rel . 552 
— Subdivision Alteration — Lots 43 and 62 553 
Semi—Mall — Barrington Street 668, 777 
Senior Citizens Housing — 
— Development - Fairview 456 
u Corporation Ltd. — Tax Agreement 829 
— Projects — Priorities for Accommodation in 949 
Separation of the Functions of Returning Officer from 

the Responsibilities of City Clerk 83 
Service — 
— Station — 2628 Robie Street — Construction of 669 
— Staff/Sergeant E. Moignard — with Canadian Corps of 

Commissionaires - - 785: 
Settlement — ' 

— of Compensation to Mr. Percy Paris, 179-181 Creighton 
Street 429 ' 

- William Carvery Property — Africville 637 
— of Land Africville Resident, Mr. Aaron Carvery 886 
— Possible Business Disturbance — Henry's Heating and

I 

Sheet Metal Ltd. 934
; 

— of Action — Wade vs City of Halifax 1108 ' 

Seventh Day Adventist Church — Canvass 936 
Sewage — Treatment Projects — Resolution — City of 
Windsor 543 

Sewer — 
— Study Agreement 50, 109 
— Service Connections ~ Annexed Areas - 61 
- South Street — Children's Hospital _ 

327 
— Wards 7, 8, 9 and 10 336 
— in Joyce Avenue and Circle Drive Area 451 
— Award of Tenders for - West St. Maynard St., and 

Normandy Drive .751 
— Clayton Park 843 
— Easement — Bedford Basin — National Harbours Board 888

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Forty-Eight 

Sewer (continued) — 
- Solution — Kline Heights 909 
- Clayton Park 993, 1005 
- Agreement - Lacewood Drive 1080 
- Agreements — Underground Sewer Pipe Crossings 1108 
Sewerage System - Wards 7, 8, 9 and 10 157 
— Pumping Station — Request for Additional Funds - 316C 701 
Seymour Street — 1221-55 and 1234-62 Henry Street — 
Rezoning from R-3 to P. & I. 852, 972 

Shah — Dr. J. A. - Appeal from Refusal of Building 
Inspector to Issue a Building Permit — 2024 Oxford 
Street 313 

Shaw Crescent and Westgate Drive - Letter from Residents 
of 73 

Sherbrooke Drive, Rockingham — Subdivision Lot 6 56 
Sherwood Point - Pedestrian Overpass 102 
Shirley Street — 6042 — Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building and Modification of Side Yard Requirements 231 
Shubenacadie — Indian School — Placement — Disabled 

Patients 628 
Sidewalks — 
— Tripping on _ 164 
- Construction — Downs Avenue 886 
— and Paving - Wards 7, 8, 9 and 10 890,927,l025,1095,1l46 
— $12,000 for — and $171,500 for Paving - Capital 

Borrowing Resolutions 
_ _ 

1149 
Signs for the City 72 
Simcoe Place - ' 

— in Birkdale Crescent, Clayton Park Subdivision — 
Modification of Front Yard Requirements 272 

— Lots 626A and 6268 — Modification of Front Yard 440 
Single Family Dwelling to Duplex Dwelling — Amendment 

— R-2 Zone ' 227 
Skeena Street — 12 — Modification of Front Yard and Lot 
Area Requirements 439 

Smoke Abatement and Air Pollution 268 
Snow Clearance, Plowing and Removal 1013, 1134, 1169 
Social Workers — Salary Adjustment and Welfare Officers 101. 
Social Planner — Letter written to 865 
Soroptimist Club - Meals on Wheels — City Co—operation 629 
Sound Meters — Purchase of 1132, 1163- 
Sound System — Council Chamber 937 
South Bland Street - #904 - Extension to a Non-conforming 
Building and Non-conforming Use and Modification of 
Side Yard Requirement 232, 351 

South Street - - 

- Children's Hospital - Sewer 327 
- Account — Private Work — No. 5251 434 
— Tenders for Sewer - Children's Hospital 525 
Special Meeting — R-3 Density Controls — Public Hearing 348 
Special Election — Ward 3 - Vacancy in Council 357, 431 
Spencer Avenue and Old Sambro Road, Spryfield — 

Subdivision Alteration - Ferguson Farm Subdivision 898 
Spring Garden Road — 
— and Robie Street - Corner — Rezoning from R-3 to C-4 207 
- College of Art Students - Sale of Works of Art on 337 
— Confirmatory Deed — Civic No. 5740 
- Area — Development on 565 
— Telephone Booth Encroachment — at Robie Street 887

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Forty-Nine 

springhill, N. s. — Telegram from Town Clerk 883 
springvale Avenue - Rezoning Rel to R-4 — Lots l3. 

14 and 15 746 
Spryfield — 
— and District Board of Trade Re: water Rates 66 
_ credit Union ~ Tax Grant 501 
— Little League Baseball — Tag Day ~ Ward 7 715 
— High School — Provision of Additional Funds 789 
- Nelson Home Improvement Ltd., Herring Cove Road — 

Subdivision Alteration 310 
— l6 Princeton Avenue — Modification of Front Yard 811 
— Lands, Green Acres Road — Beatrice Cross — Alteration 

to a Subdivision 353 
— Lands, Herring Cove Road — Harry Berall ~ Alteration 

to a subdivision 853 
— ll Claymore Avenue — Modification of Side Yard 897 
— Construction of New Apartment Complex - 222 Herring 

Cove Road 897 
— Ferguson Farm Subdivision, Spencer Avenue & Old Sambro 

Road — Subdivision Alteration 898 
— 733 Herring Cove Road — Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building, Extension to a Non—conforming Use and 
Modification of Front'and Side Yard Requirements 990 

— Lot G—l0, Parkmoor Avenue ~ Modification of Front 
Yard Requirement 990 

~ Thornhill Park Subdivision, Ardwell Avenue, Sub- 
division Alteration ‘ 1068 

— Land Assembly Programme 1080 
St. Leonard Half—way House — Location of 659 
Staff » 
- Establishment — Long Range Planning Division 432 
— Morale 529 
— Establishment - 871 
— Report — Sewers - Clayton Park 993, 1005 
— Co—operation with Halifax Transit Corporation - 

Resolution 1050 
Stage I - Storm and Sanitary Drainage — Narrows Bridge 
Approaches 550 

Stairs Street — 5879 — Modification of Side Yard, Lot ‘ 

Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 230 
Stanfield Property — Development of St. Mary's University 

on 447' 
Stipend — Mayor and Aldermen — Committee for Study of 102 
Stonehaven Road - Lots 73, 74, 75 and 76 — Rezoning 
R-1 to R~4 941 

Store Closing Hours — Public Hearing — April 29, 1969 328, 376 
Strawberry Hill 5 Subdivision Alteration — Halifax 

Commercial Park 346 
St. Paul Street - 3626 — Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building and Modification of Front Yard, Side Yard, 
Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 1065 

St. Stephen's School Grounds — Drainage Facilities 433 
Streets — 
— Not Listed by Department of Highways 66 
— Policy Re: 66 
— Names — Annexed Area 104 
— Closure — Buckingham Street from Market Street to 

Brunswick Street — Public Hearing 214 
— Closures — Cogswell Street Interchange 589, 721 
- Lighting Equipment — Tenders for 715

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Fifty 

streets (continued) — 
- Closures — Granville Street — Buckingham to Water 766 
_ paving of — City of Halifax 752 
— Maintenance Agreement No. 11 862. 913. 1107 
_ Lighting in Annexed Area — Upgrading 

:9:J — wiring over City - 

Lines of both sides of Dunbrack Street from the North- 
western street line of Rosedale Avenue to the South- 
eastern boundary line of the Clayton Park Subdivision 1025 

- Condition of City — Question 1170 
' Study —

_ 

- Form of Local Government 788 
— Atlantic Industrial Research Institute — Air Pollution lll4 
Subdivision — 
— Lot 6 Sherbrooke Drive, Rockingham 56 
_ Approval — Lot 84A, Scarlet Road, Clayton Park 105 
— Alteration ~ Amalgamation of Lot X and Z Andrew Street 106 
— Alteration — Lots 563A, 563B, Glenforest Drive, Clayton 

Park 154 
— Alteration — 3350 and 3358 Prescott Street 340 
— Alterations and Reduced Setbacks — 642~644 Herring 

Cove Road 344 
— Alteration — Robie Street and Spring Garden Road — 

' Halifax Professional Centre 345 
- Alteration — Lawrence Hartnett Property — 496 Herring 

Cove Road 345 
» Alteration ~ Lots F5 and F6, Wedgewood Subdivision 

Birch Cove - 345 
— Alteration — Lots 5 and 6, Beechwood Park, Bayview 

Road . 509 
— Lands of St, John's Church Corporation — Dutch Village 

Road 509 
5 Alteration — Lots 43 and 62 Seaview Avenue 553 
— Alteration — Kirk Road, Jollimore — Mr. John F. Fry 672 
— Approval Lots 648, 649, 650 Birkdale Crescent, Clayton 

Park 704 
- Alteration — 6552 Bayers Road, Robert D. Lindsay 852 
— Alteration — Lands - Estate of Charles MI Jones and 

Arthur L. Murphy MJD. — Inglis Street 853' 
— Alteration — Lands « Green Acres Road, Spryfield — 

Beatrice Cross 853 _ — Alteration - Lands of John S. Drysdale, Wildwood I 

Avenue and Withrod Drive, Kline Heights 853 
- Alteration — Lands — Herring Cove Road — Harry Berall 853 
— Alteration — Lands of W. J. Halyrevich, 33% Woodbury 

Drive, Rockingham . 897 — Alteration — Ferguson Farm Subdivision, Spencer Ave. and Old Sambro Road 898 — Alteration — Lands of the Estate of Mabel Publicover, 
First Street 

. 898 — Alteration — Estate of F. A. Nightingale & T. E. 
Delano, Oakland Road & Regina Terrace 898 — Introduction of Ordinance No. 140 Respecting the 
Reservation of Land in Subdivisions for Public 
Parks and Playgrounds 912, 944, 989 — Alteration — Lands of Keddy's Nursing Manor, Alton 
Drive, Armdale 991 — Alteration — Thornhill Subdivision, Ardwell Avenue, Spryfield 1068

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



7 

Ii. 

t" 
‘_ 

1969 Council Index 
Page Fifty—One 

Subdivision (continued) - 
- Alteration ~ Portion of Northcliffe Lane, Clayton 

Park subdivision 
a related to Dunbrack Street Lines — Question 
— Alton Drive, Armdale ~ Alteration — Public Hearing 
Submission — Student Body — St, Mary's University Re: 

Rent Control 
Alderman Sullivan — 

Repairs — Apartment — Mulgrave Park 
Revisions to Superannuation Plan 
Conversion to Oil, Mulgrave Park Heating Plant 
Unfavourable Publicity for Port 
Derelict Boats — Bedford Basin 
Reduced Price for Tickets — Youth Club Groups — 

Neptune Theatre 
Progress Report — City Prison Lands 450, 
Facilities for Handicapped Persons in New Housing and 
Other Buildings 312, 243, 

Telephone Lines to North End Welfare Office 
Reply to Letter from Halifax—Dartmouth and District 

Trades and Labour Council 
Pockwock Project 
Fort Needham Fence 
Possibility of Decrease in Defence Establishment 
Filling Post of Assistant Supervisor of Recreation 
Establishment of a Half—way House 
Wheelchair Facilities, Point Pleasant Park Canteen 
Meeting with Local M.L.A's 
Motion — Watershed Land for Housing 
Payment of Poll Tax 
Letter Written to Social Planner 
Constitution of Legal Vote 
Meeting with Judiciary, School Board & Police Dept. 

Respecting Window Breakages in Schools 
Meeting with Members of the Legislature 
Chronic Care Patients from Basinview Home 
Housing Development — Watershed Lands 
Priorities — Accommodation in Senior Citizens Projects 

— Families Displaced through Redevelopment Programmes 
— Repeal of Ordinance No. 108 — City Prison 1079, 
Sunset Avenue — Renaming of 701, 760, 
Superannuation Plan — Revisions to 26, 85, 
Surplus Pumping Engine — Tenders for 
Survey Work — Invoice for 

Salary — Non—Union Employees 
Sussex Street — 
— Alteration to a Subdivision of Lands of James Forgeron, 

No. 15 
- No. 26 — Modification of Lot Frontage and Side Yard 
— No. Lot #4 — Modification of Front and Side Yards 
Swearing in Ceremony 1, 

Tabulation of Tenders 

_ T _ 

— South Street Sewer 

1068 
1077 
1096 

235 

25 
26 
65 

lll 
164 

238 
241 

278 
358 

450 
522 
523 
565 
600 
640 
754 
754 
857 
865 
865 
907 

907 
908 
911 
947 
969 

l076‘ 
ll26 
824 
120 
335 
619 
983 

555 
592 
632 
687 

525

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Fifty—Two 

Tag Day ~ ward 7 - Spryfield Little League Baseball 715 
Tax - 
— Relief for Pensioners 114 
—' Rate 1969 177 
_ Exemption, Widows, Unmarried Women and Deserted 

Wives — Property 179 
— Concession - Lord Nelson Hotel Ltd. 500 
— Grant — Theatre Arts Guild — Spryfield Credit Union 501 

' — Gasoline Rebate — Application 945 
a 

— Deposit Certificates 1050 
_ 

- Exemptions and Grants ' 1062 
— on Property Used for Certain Purposes — Ordinance 

No_ 128 1078, 1157 
~ Ordinance No. 138 — Tax Deposit Certificates 1118 
Taxation Collections 567 

l 

Taxes + 
I 

— Resolution — Interest on 179, 176 
— Interest on Unpaid 566 

l 

— Payment of — Ordinance No. 13? — Deferred 869, 900, 941 
— Ordinance No. 138 — Tax Certificates — Fee 943, 912 
— on Universities 1059 
Taxis — 
~ in any Given Municipality — LimitatiQ1on Number of 125 
— Legislation ~ Re: Limitation on Number of 223 
— Stands ~ Question 564 
— Questionnaire — Committee to Study Results of 739 
- Legislation V 

906 
Technical Advisory Committee — Regional Planning 

Commission ~ Request for More Detailed Information 272 
Technical Advisory Committee w Basinview Home — Report 807 
Telephone — 
— Calls at City Hall » Increase in 239 
4 Booth Encroachment — Spring Garden Road at Robie St. 887 
Tenants — Compensation to — Repairs to City—owned 

Housing 98, 121 
Tenders — 
- for Brochures — Halifax Visitors and Convention 

Bureau - 

' .60- 
— New City Field 143, 190 
— for the Sale of Surplus Fire Alert System 171 
— for Police Towing 269 
— for Cars ' 283 
~ Lane Memorial Hospital 295 
— Call — George Dixon Recreation Centre — Final Plans 300 
— for Surplus Pumping Engine 335 
- for Toilet Facilities — Wanderers Grounds (Canada 

Games) . 

' 333 
— for Clothing ~ Fire Department 339 
— for Clothing — Police Department 

I 

339 
— Boots — Police Department 373 
— Bond Issue - 422, 861 
— Two and One—half Ton Stake Body Dump Trucks — 

Recreation and Playground Equipment 444, 445 
— Asphalt Paving 445 
— Sidewalk, Curb, Gutter and Sodding 455 
— Parking Meters 505 
— Reroofing Memorial Library 505 
— Repointing Stone Work - City Hall 505 
- 6 ft, Ornamental Fence — Wanderers Grounds 506

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Fifty—Three 

Tenders (continued) — 
_ cars — Police Department 590 
_ for street Lighting Equipment (Scotia Square 

Development) 715 
; Equipment — Works Department 736 
_ for sewers — West St., Maynard St. and Normandy Drive 751 
— for Tanker Booster Trucks — Fire Department 770, 806 
— Office Furniture - 854 
— for Supply and Erection of Moveable Partitions to 

the City Hall Section, Scotia Square 876 
; 

— Hauling Bulk Salt 933 
- Two 1969 Truck Chassis with Tilt Cabs 939 
— one 1969 Model Motor Grader 940 
— One 1969 Model Crawler Tractor with Bulldozer 940 
— for Interior Painting, City Administration Space, 

Scotia Square 958 
— for Electrical Requirements, City Administration Space, 

Scotia Square 959 
— for Two Truck Chassis with Cabs 31,000 G.V.W. 960 
— Call — City—owned Land at Lynch and Vestry Streets 105? 
— for Supplies — Works Department 1111 
— for 1970 — Maintenance — City~oWned Rental Properties ll51 
w for Refuse Packer Body - 1173 
Terms of Reference w 
- Site and Funding ~ Proposed New Police Department 

Headquarters 556 
— of Reference — Housing Corporation - - 735 
Tex Park Limited and City of Halifax - Agreement 258 
Theatre Arts Guild — Tai Grant 501 
Thornhill Subdivision, Ardwell Avenue, Spryfield — 

Subdivision Alteration 1068 
Titus Street — No. 16 — Rezoning R—4 to C-1 1066 
Tobin Street #5278 » Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building and Modification of Lot Frontage Requirement 439 
Toilet Facilities ~ Wanderers Grounds {Canada Games) 338 
Totem Pole v Canada Games 825, 948 
Tour — 
— Scotia Square 282, 355 
— Wards 7, 8, 9 and 10 ' ' 363, 451' 
Tower Road #1058 — Alteration to a Subdivision 

231, 255, 265, 351 
Town Planning Act — - 

- Amendments 107 
— Bill No. 89 — Proposed New Housing Project — 

Undeveloped Land 303 
Town House Project 942 
Town Clerk-— Telegram from Springhill, N. S. 883 
Tractor - One 1969 Model Crawler Tractor with Bulldozer 940 
Traffic — 
— Improvements — Willow Tree Intersection 590 
— Signal Equipment 621 
— Authority, Deputy Traffic Authority and Proposed 

Traffic Authority — Appointment ' 628 
— Lanes on Chebucto Road at Connaught Avenue . 540 
— Bedford Highway 739 
~ Armdale Rotary _ 710’ 735 
- Herring Cove Road — Petition Respecting _90? 
- in Kline Heights 908 
- and Transit — Legal Changes 1048

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Fifty—Three 

Train Whistles and Horns — Blowing of 26 
Transfer of City Market 353» 373 
Transit - 462 
a System and Negotiations 23. 148 
— Committee ~ Report 401. 304 
_ consulting Agreement 310 
— to Rescind Motion of Council Re: 361, 396 
— Buses — Purchase of 527 
_ Commission ~ Appointment of Chairman 534 
— Commission — Appointments to 598 
— Corporation — Halifax ~ Buses 731 
_ corporation — Proposed Administrative Order No. 11 775 
— Corporation L Ixterim Borrowing 886 
— system and Routes 948 
— and Traffic ~ Legal Changes 1048 
— Corporation — Resolution — City Staff Co—operation 

with Halifax 1050 
— Service — Glebe Street & Kencrest Avenue — Petition 1098 
— Corporation — Projected 1970 Operating Statement 1110 
— Corporation Vehicles » Conditional Sales Contract 1127 
— Purchase of Land, Buildings and Coaches from Nova 

Scotia Light and Power Co. Ltd. - 1166 
Transportation Plan — Outline Land Use 156 
Tremont Drive — No. 46 — Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building and Modification of Front Yard Requirement 899 
Tribute to the Late Alderman J. E. Ahern 311 
Tribute to Former Alderman Gerald "Nugget" Doyle 968 
Trinity Church Property'— Brunswick Street ~ Possible 
Acquisition of part of 502 

Tripping on Sidewalks ~ Question 164 
Truck — 
— Routes — Motion 22 
— Hood Street : Prohibition of 441 
— Tenders — Tanker Booster Trucks 806 
— Prohibition ~ Kearney Lake Road 888 
— Tenders — Two 1969 Truck Chassis with Tilt Cabs 939 

_.U_. 

Undersized Lot — 6306-6308 Lawrence Street 272 
Undeveloped Land — Possible Town Housing Project 594 
Uniacke Square ~ Acquisition and Clearance Agreement 14 
Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities — 
— Appointments — Arrangements for Conference 223 
- Voting Delegates to the Conference 714 
Unit Train Corporation — Appointment to Haloo ' 112 
Universities — Taxes on 1052 
University Avenue — Rezoning — Land, East Side Seymour 

Street and West Side of Henry Street between University 
Avenue and South Street — R-3 to P. & I. 972 

Upper Water Street — 
— Amending Expropriation Resolution — Willard MacKenzie 23 
— Karlsen Shipping Ltd. — Expropfifltion Settlement 98 
- Expropriation — 236-240 731 
— Expropriation Resolution — 5218 Proctor street and 

236-240 Upper Water Street - 313 
— No. 2180 — Dilapidated Dwelling 960 

.- 

'.u.v=.=x 

.‘

-

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Fifty—Four 

Urban Transportation Conference 110 
Urban Renewal Area — Application for Loan 222 
Use of City Crest 253: 622 

F V _ 

Vacancy in Council — Special Election — Ward 3 357 
vehicles — 
_ from Public and Private Property — Removal of 

Abandoned Motor 741 
— Conditional Sales Contract Re: Halifax Transit Cor- 

poration 1127 
Vernon Street ~ 
— No. 1820 — Extension to a Non—conforming Building and 

Modification of Side Yard Requirements 745 
_ N9, 1890 9 Extension to a Non—conforming Building 

and Modification of the Side Yard Requirement 895 
Vestry Street — R-2 to R-3 — Rezoning Northeast corner 

of Lynch and - 56, 132. 250 
Vestry Street — Tender Call — City—owned Land at Lynch 

and 1057 
Victoria Road — No. 5509 — Extension to a Non—conforming 
Building 896 

Visitors and Convention Committee - Amendment to 
Ordinance No. 105 - ' 281 

__ W _ 

Wanderers Grounds — Tenders for Toilet Facilities 
(Canada Games) 338 

Wanderers Grounds — 6 ft. Ornamental Fence — Tenders 506 
Warrington, Mr. Murray — Bill for Painting, 

26, 980, 1040, 1139' 
Water ~ 
— Rates — Letter from Spryfield & District Board of - 

Trade 66 
— Rationing — Question 286 
— Line — Saraguay Club — Permission 
— System — Wedgewood Park — Marlborough Park 
Waterfront Historic Buildings 

' 234, 257, 328, 370, 459, 469, 793 
Webber, Arnold ~ Expropriation Compensation — l7l, 

=ll57, 1133 

176 and 178 Creighton Street - ll5 
Wedding Ceremony — Use of Public Gardens 337 
Wedgewood - 
— Subdivision — Birch Cove — Subdivision Alteration — 

Lots F5 and F6 345 
— Bark — Marlborough Park Water System ' 1133, 1157 
Welcome to Alderman D. Mcnonah 781 
welfare — 
- Officers and Social Workers — Salary Adjustments 101 
— Services — Joint Office Accommodation for 152

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Fifty—Five 

west House — 2319-2323 Brunswick Street — Claim — 

Fire Damage 434 
westgate Drive — Letter from Residents Of Shaw 
-Crescent and 73 
Whimsical Lake — Pumping Station 755 
widow's Pension — Administrative Order No. 3 94 
Williams Lake Road —

_ 

— No. 57 — Rezoning from R-2 to R-4 556, 652 
— No. 57 — Modification of the Side Yard Requirement 774 
Willow Tree Intersection — Traffic Improvements 590, 986 
Winchester Avenue — 
- No. 17 — Modification of Lot Frontage Requirement 671 
— No. 6 » Modification of Lot Frontage Requirement 896 
_ No. 19 — Rezoning R~l to R-2 and Modification of Lot 

Frontage, Front Yard and Side Yard Requirement 942 
Windsor Street — No. 2145 — Extension to a Non—conforming 

Building and Modification of Side Yard Requirement 1066 
Window Breakages — 
— City Schools 740 
» Meeting with Judiciary, School Board & Police Dept. 

Respecting Window Breakages in Schools 907 
Wiring Over City Streets . 

954 
Withrod Drive — 
- No. 40 — Extension to a Non-Conforming Building and 

Modification of Front and Side Yard Requirements 352,477 
— No. 26 — Property Acquisition 885 
— No. 26 — Modification of Front Yard, Side Yard, and 

Lot Frontage Requirements 894 
Woodberry Drive — No. 12 — Extension to a Non-conforming 

Building and Modification of Front Yard Requirement 1162 
Woodbury Drive — 
— Subdivision Alteration — Lands of W. J. Halyrevich — 

No. 33% ' 897 
Working Hours — Proposed Adjustment of City Hall « 

July and August 638 
Workmen‘s Compensation Building — South End of City — 

Start of Construction - Question 709 
Works — 

_

' 

— Recommended Changes in the Organization of the Works - 

and Development Functions 903 
— Department — Tenders for Supplies 1111 
Write—off of Bad Debts — Housing Authority of Halifax 82 

._'y_ 

Yale Street — No. 6261 — Extension to a Non—conforming 
Building and Modification of Side Yard Requirements 744 

York Street — Rezoning R-2 to R-3 — 1788-1794 Preston 
Street and 6307 18, 138 

Young Street — No. 6296 — Modification of Front Yard, 
Side Yard, Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements 230 

Young Avenue — Petition — Apartment Building — Ogilvie 
Street 1099

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1969 Council Index 
Page Fifty—Six 

Zoning By—law — 
Amendment Part V — Number of Boarders 

— Establishment of C-4 Zone 
Amendment to Part XVI — Halifax Infirmary 

— Amendment to Part XVI l(g) 
#24 (Annexed Areas) Amendments to; 
Amendments to Part V — Public Hearing 

4 — Controls ~ R-3 — Advisory Committee 
— Amendment to Part XVI, Section l(m) 

Controls for Group Type Dwelling Accommodation 
— Appointment of Consultants 
— Amendments to Part I, II & VI 

(Annexed Area) C-1 Zone — Section 40 (Advertising) 
968,

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.


	102-1A-1969Index-p0001-0006.pdf
	102-1A-1969--To1969--p0007-0034.PDF.pdf
	102-1A-1969--To1970--p0035-0005.PDF.pdf



